SESSION OF 1931, | 73

No. 16-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to carry into effect the provisions of an act, ap-
proved the tenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen
(Pamphlet Laws, eight hundred ninety-three), entitled “An act providing
for assistance to cortain mothers: providing for the appointment of boards
of trustees for the several counties of the Commonwealth, and for the ap-
pointment of a State supervisor and assistants, and fixing the salaries of
such State supervisor and assistants; defining the powers and duties of
boards of trustees, including the power of appointing assistants and investi-
gators, and the distribution of funds at their disposal; providing for the
apportionment of the State appropriation among the several counties, and
requiring counties coming under the provisions of this act to appropriate
certain moneys; and providing penalties,” as amended,

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the sum of four million one
hundred and fifteen thousand and nine hundred and thirty-eight dol-
lars ($4,115,938) is hereby specifically appropriated, for the two fiseal
years beginning the first day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and thirty-one, for the purpose of carrying into effeet the provisions
of the aect, approved the tenth day of July, one thousand nine hum-
dred and nineteen (Pamphlet Laws, eight hundred ninety-three), en-
titled ““An act providing for assistance to eertain mothers; providing
for the appointment of boards of trustees for the several counties of
the Commonwealth, and for the appointment of a State supervisor
and assistants, and fixing the salaries of such State supervisor and
assistants; defining the powers and duties of boards of trustees, in-
cluding the power of appointing assistants and investigators, and the
distribution of funds at their disposal; providing for the apportion-
ment of the State appropriation among the several counties, and re-
quiring counties coming under the provisions of this act to ap-
propriate certain moneys; and providing penalties,’’ as amended.

Section 2. Upon the approval of this act, the State Treasurer,
after deducting from the entire amount appropriated for salaries and
office expenses and for the unorganized counties, shall divide the
balance into two equal parts.

The one part, hereinafter referred to as the second part, shall be
held intact for distribution on and after the first day of June, one
thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, in the manner hereinafter
provided.

The other part shall, upon the approval of this aect, be distributed
among the several counties organized under the Mothers’ Assistanece
System, according to a budget for each county prepared by the Secre-
tary of Welfare, after taking into consideration the following basis
of distribution:

(1) The number of families receiving assistance on the thirty-first
day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty; (2) in addition,
provision for other eligible families which eould not be aided from
the fund available for the past biennium, the number of additional
families needing aid in each county to be determined by the following
formula:

In counties where the number of eligible families on the waiting



74 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

list the thirty-first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty,
was greater than the number representing the average yearly in-
crease of families aided during the biennium ending the thirty-first
day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, allowance may
be determined by the former number. In counties where the average
yearly inerease of families aided is the greater number, allowance
may be determined by this number rather than by the eligible wait-
ing list. The apportionment to each county shall be based upon the
average grant per family prevailing in such county during the year
e;llding the thirty-first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and
thirty.

Section 3. On the first day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and thirty-two, the State Treasurer shall set aside, out of the second
part to each county organized at the beginning of the biennium under
the Mothers’ Assistance System, a sum equal to that apportioned to
it under the preceding section by the Secretary of Welfare, provided
the amount so set aside to any county, together with the unexpended,
balance of the amount apportioned to the county during the first year,
shall constitute the State’s assistance during the second year to such
county.

Section 4, No county shall receive its allotment of the State ap-
propriation, available for any year under the method of distribution
provided by this act, unless such county has accepted the provisions
of the act of July tenth, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen
(Pamphlet Laws, eight hundred ninety-three), as amended, and has
placed at the disposal of the board of trustees a sum equal to the
amount available from the State appropriation for such year. No
eounty shall receive any sum from the State, under sections two and
three of this act, unless such county shall appropriate a like sum for
the same purpose.

Section 5. Out of the amount hereinbefore appropriated, the sum’
of ten thousand dollars ($10,000), or so much thereof as may be neees
sary, shall be set apart to be apportioned to the counties heretoforé
unorganized under the Mothers’ Assistance System. At the beginning
of the first year of the biennium, the State Treasurer shall set aside
for each of the counties unorganized prior to the first day of June,
one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, equal parts of ten thou-
sand dollars ($10,000). At the beginning of the second fiscal year
of the biennium, the State Treasurer shall set aside for the counties
which have organized during the first fiscal year the amounts desig-:
nated by the Seeretary of Welfare, who shall, on the first day of
June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, reapportion to the
counties organizing during the first fiscal year the balance remaining.
on that date of the sum set aside for the unorganized counties, the
reappprtlonment to be determined by the need as presented by the
co%nugs. 6 o

ection 6. Out of the amount hereinbefore appropriated, the Sum,
of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), or so muelrx)pthgreof a’s may be,
necessary, shall be set apart and applied for the payment of the,
salaries of the .State Supervisor of the Mothers’ Assistance Fundy
and of such assistants, clerks and other employes as may be required;
for the proper conduct of the work of the supervigor, for the travel:
ing, hotel and other expenses of the supervisor and her assistants:



SESSION OF 1931. 75

for the cost of making special investigations, and for incidental con-
tingent and other expenses of every kind and deseription necessary
for the proper administration of the Mothers’ Assistance System.

AprrovED—The 12th day of June, A, D, 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 17-A.
A SUPPLEMENT

To the act, approved tlie fourth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and
twenty-seven (Pamphlet Laws, seven hundred sixty-one), entitled “An act
providing for the preparation of plans and specifications, and for the erec-
tion of the Eastern State Penitentiary on lands acquired therefor; impos-
ing duties in connection therewith upon the Governor, the Board of Trustees
of Hastern State Penitentiary, and the Ifepartment of Welfare; and mak-
ing an appropriation,” its amendments and supplements; making an ap-
propriation to the Department of Property and Supplies for the further con-
struction of buildings and facilities, and the purchase of furnishings and
equipment for the new Xastern State Penitentiary at Graterford, and the
development of the grounds thereof,

Section 1. Be it enacted, &ec., That the sum of three million dollars
($3,000,000), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
specifically appropriated to the Department of Property and Supplies
for the construction of buildings and facilities and the purchase of
furnishings and equipment for, and the development of the grounds
of, the new Eastern State Penitentiary, at Graterford, now in course
of construction under the act, approved the fourth day of May, one
thousand nine hundred twenty-seven (Pamphlet Laws, seven hundred
sixty-one), entitled ‘“An aet providing for the preparation of plans
and specifications, and for the erection of the Bastern State Peni-
tentiary on lands acquired therefor; imposing duties in connection
therewith upon the Governor, the Board of Trustees of Eustern State
Penitentiary, and the Department of Welfare; and making an ap-
propriation,’’ as amended by the aet approved, the twenty-sixth day
of April, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine (Pamphlet Liaws,
eight hundred twenty-six), entitled ‘“An act to amend section four
of the aet, approved the fourth day of May, one thousand nine hun-
dred and twenty-seven (Pamphlet Laws, seven hundred sixty-one),
entitled ‘An act providing for the preparation of plans and specifi-
cations, and for the erection of the Eastern State Penitentiary on lands
acquired therefor; imposing duties in connection therewith upon the
Governor, the Board of Trustees of Eastern State Penitentiary, and
the Department of Welfare; and making an appropriation,’ providing
for the transfer to and employment of inmates at the said penitentiary,
the payment of wages to such inmates, and the payment by the counties
of the expense of keeping prisoners at the site of said new peni-
tentiary,”” and supplemented by the act, approved the fifteenth day
of May, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine (Appropriation Acts,



76 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

page one hundred sixty-four), entitled ‘‘A supplement to the aect, ap-
proved the fourth day of May one thousand nine hundred and twenty-
seven (Pamphlet Laws, seven hundred sixty-one), entitled ‘An act
providing for the preparation of plans and specifications, and for the
erection of the Eastern State Penitentiary on lands acquired there-
for; imposing duties in connection therewith upon the Governor, the
Board of Trustees of Eastern State Penitentiary, and the Depart-
ment of Welfare; and ‘making an appropriation,’ providing for
further construction of buildings, and development and improvement
of grounds of the new Bastern State Penitentiary; and making ap-
propriations to the Department of Property and Supplies for the use
of the Board of Trustees of Bastern State Penitentiary.’’

Section 2. The appropriation made by this aet shall be expended
by the Department of Property and Supplies for furnishings and
equipment recommended by the Board of Trustees of the Hastern
State Penitentiary and approved by the Department of Welfare, for
the further construction of buildings and facilities under the plans
and specifications already approved, subject, however, to any modi-
fications thereof_ which may be made with the approval of the Gov-
ernor, the Department of Welfare, and the Department of Property
and Supplies, and for the further development of the grounds as
recommended by the Board of Trustees of Iastern State Penitentiary
with the approval of the Department of Welfare.

Section 3. All construction work and all work incident to the de-
velopment of grounds shall be under the immediate supervision of the
superintendent of construction heretofore selected, or such other super-
intendent or superintendents as may hereafter be selected by the De-

partment of Property and Supplies with the approval of the Gov-
ernor.

- Section 4. All contracts for the purchase of furnishings, equip- ..

ment, materials, or supplies, and all other contracts which it may be-
come necessary to award and execute for carrying out the provisions
of the act to which this is a supplement, and its amendments, shall
be made by the Department of Property and Supplies; and any con-
tract made hereunder, which shall involve an expenditure of more
than five hundred dollars ($500), shall be made after advertisement
and competitive bidding. .

Section 5. This act shall be effective immediately upon its passage
and approval by the Governor,

ArprovED—The 12th day of June, A, D. 1931.

I approve this bill on the definite undérstanding that the item of
$3,000,000 will not be spent to the amount of over $2,000,000 unless
and until sufficient revenues have acerued to cover it mor without
special permission of the Governor,

GIFFORD PINCHOT.




SESSION OF 1931, 'k

No, 18-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Department’ of Property and Supplies for
tpe acquisition of land and buildings for the Commonwealth, and the erec-
tion and construction of new buildings and additions, alterations or im-
provements to and replacement of new or existing buildings of the Common-
wealth, . including fixtures and heating or sewerage systems and serviece
lines for the accommodation of buildings.

Section 1. Be it enaeted, &c., That the sum of eleven million nine
hundred sixteen thousand ten dollars ($11,916,010), or as much thereof
as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Depart-
ment of Property and Supplies for the purchase or condemnation of
land for the Commonwealth, and the erection and construction of new
buildings, and for altering, improving, adding to, or replacing existing
buildings of the Commonwealth, namely :

DERPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

For improvements on and for the Farm Show Building and the
grounds adjacent thereto, and for the purchase of land therefor, the
sum of one hundred eighty-seven thousand seven hundred dollars
($187,700).

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

- For the acquisition of land, the erection and construction of new
buildings, and for additions and alterations to improvement or re-
placement of existing buildings, for the State Sanatoria for Tubereu-
losis and the State Hospital for Crippled Children, the sum of one
million dollars ($1,000,000).

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

- For the acquisition of land, and the erection and construction of
armories and armory facilities, necessary roadways and sidewalks for
the use of the Pennsylvania National Guard, the sum of seven hun-
dred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000).

For the purchase for armory purposes of any suitable building
erected by any person or persons, and for additions and alterations to
or replacement of and repairs to such building, the sum of fifty thou-
sand dollars ($50,000). :

* Tor the acquisition of land, and the erection and construection of
sewers and a sewage disposal plant, for the State Military Reserva-
tion, the sum of fifty-three thousand three hundred dollars ($53,300).

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

For the acquisition of land, the erection and construction of new
buildings, and for additions and alterations to improvement or re-
placement of existing buildings for State Normal Schools, State
Teachers’ Colleges, Cheyney Training School for Teachers, the sum
of one million nine hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($1,915,000).

For the erection and construction of new buildings, and for additions



8 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

. and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for the Penn.
sylvania State Oral School for the Deaf, at Scranton, Pennsylvania,
the sum of one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000).
For the erection and construetion of new buildings, and for addi-
tions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for the
Pennsylvania Soldiers’ Orphan School, at Seotland, Pennsylvania, the
sum of two hundred eighty thousand dollars ($280,000). '
For the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Home for Training in Speech of Deaf Children, at Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, the sum of twenty-two thousand dollars ($22,000).

DEPARTMENT OF WHRLFARR

Hospitals for the Insane

For the acquisition of land for the Allentown State Hospital, at
Allentown, Pennsylvania, the sum of thirty-two thousand five hun-
dred dollars ($32,500).

TFor the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Allentown State Hospital, at Allentown, Pennsylvania, the sum
of three hundred eleven thousand nine hundred dollars ($311,900).

For the acquisition of land for the Danville State Hospital, at Dan-
ville, Pennsylvania, the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000).

For the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Danville State Hospital, at Danville, Pennsylvania, the sum of
four hundred eighty thousand dollars ($480,000). ‘

Tor the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Farview State Hospital, at Farview, Pennsylvania, the sum of four
hundred sixty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($467,500).

For the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Harrisburg State Hospital, at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, the sum
of four hundred two thousand dollars ($402,000).

For the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing hbuildings, for
the Norristown State Hospital, at Norristown, Pennsylvania, the sum
of five hundred eighty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($582,500).

For the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Torrance State Hospital, at Torrance, Pennsylvania, the sum of
five hundred ﬁft_een thousand dollars ($515,000). ’ :

For the erection and construetion of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Warrer} State Hospital, at Warren, Pennsylvania, the sum of two
hundred ninety thousand dollars ($290,000). ’

For the erection and construetion of new buildings, and for 8d-.
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, fdr

the Wernersville State Hospital, at We il 7 the
sum of three hundred thousand dollars (‘13%)%?3&?’ Pennsylvania,



SESSION OF 1931, 79

Penal and Correctional Institutions

For the erection and construetion of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Pennsylvania Industrial Reformatory, at Huntingdon, Pennsyl-
vania, the sum of three hundred ninety-one thousand dollars ($391,000).

For the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Pennsylvania Training School, at Morganza, Pennsylvania, the
sam of four hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($415,000).

For the erection and construction of nmew buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the State Industrial Home for Women, at Muncy, Pennsylvania, the
. sum of one hundred seventy thousand dollars ($170,000).

For the erection and construetion of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Western State Penitentiary, at Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, the sum
of one hundred thirty-eight thousand dollars ($138,000).

For the erection and construetion of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Western State Penitentiary, at Rockview, Pennsylvania, the sum
of three hundred fifty-eight thousand dollars ($358,000).

Institutions for Feeble-Minded or Eﬁ)ileptics

For the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing huildings, for
the Selinsgrove State Colony for Epileptics, at Selinsgrove, Pennsyl-
vania, the sum of seven hundred forty thousand dollars ($740,000).

For the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Laurelton State Village, at Liaurelton, Pennsylvania, the sum of
four hundred thirteen thousand dollars ($413,000).

For the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Pennhurst State School, at Pennhurst, Pennsylvania, the sum of
six hundred eighty-eight thousand dollars ($688,000).

For the erection and eonstruction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Polk State School, at Polk, Pennsylvania, the sum of four hun-
dred fifty-three thousand five hundred dollars ($453,500).

Medical and Surgical Hospitals

For the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Blossburg State Hospital, at Blossburg, Pennsylvania, the sum of
one hundred sixty thousand dollars ($160,000).

Tor the erection and construection of new buildjngs, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings, for
the Philipsburg State Hospital, at Philipsburg, Pennsylvania, the sum
of one hundred forty thousand dollars ($140,000).



80 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

Tor the acquisition of land for the Shamokin State Hospital at
Shamokin, Pennsylvania, the sum of one hundred ten dollars ($110).

For the erection and comstruction of mew buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings for
the Shamokin State Hospital at Shamokin, Pennsylvania, the sum of
thirty thousand dollars ($30,000).

Section 2. 'Within the meaning of this act, the erection and con-

struction of or alterations or additions to buildings shall include the -

installation or replacement of fittings and equipment affixed to build~
ings, and the installation or replacement of heating systems, and heat-
ing, sewage and other service lines, within the grounds of an institu-
tion, armory, or stable, for the accommodation of a building or build-
ings; and the foregoing appropriations be and the same are hereby
made available for the payment of the cost of necessary plans, specifi-

eations, advertising for bids, supervision, and architectural and engi- |

neering fees required for the purpose of this aet.

Section 3. The amount of any of the foregoing appropriations to
be expended for or upon any building or buildings for any particular
institution shall be determined, with the approval of the Governor,
by the Department of Property and Supplies and the department of
the State Government operating such institution or with which the
board of trustees of such institution is connected; and the amount of
the foregoing appropriation to be expended for any particular armory
or armory faeility shpll be determined, with the approval of the Gov-
ernor, by the Department of Property and Supplies and the Armory
Board of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 4. In the event of condemnation, the Department of Prop-

erty and Supplies shall follow the procedure prescribed by law for

the condemnation of lands by said department.

Aprprovep—The 13th day of June, A, D. 1931, in the total amount
of nine million six hundred forty-six thousand and ten dollars ($9,
646,0.10).' I withhold my approval from the balance of the total amount
of this bill because of insufficient State revenue.

I approve the appropriations for specific purposes as follows:

I approve, in the amount of five hundred seven thousand dollars
($507,000), the item which provides as follows: !

““For the acquisition of land, the erection and construction of new

buildings, and for additions and alterations to improvement or re-.

%ﬂs@ cemcglghOfS?Cx:}Csti]gg b%iliiifngséf or the State Sanatoria for Tuberet:
0sis an e State Hospital for Crippled Child 1.
lion dollars ($1,000,000)."” pp Uldren, the sum of one mi

I approve, in the amount of two hundred ffty th d dollars
($250,000), the item which provides as follows: ty thousan

rm“qu the acquisition of land, and the erection and eonstruction of
2}1 ories zngl axi)mory flaelhtle?\’I necessary roadways and sidewalks for

e use of the Pennsylvania National Guard, the sum ven huns
dred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000),”" sum of seve




SESSION OF 1931. 81

I approve, in the amount of nine hundred fifteen thousand dollars
($915,000), the item which provides as follows:

‘“For the acquisition of land, the erection and construction of new
buildings, and for additions and alterations to improvement or re-
placement of existing buildings for State Normal Schools, State
Teachers Colleges, Cheyney Training School for Teachers, the sum of
one million nine hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($1,915,000).”

I approve, in the amount of one hundred ffty thousand dollars
($150,000), the item which provides as follows:

““For the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings for the
Pennsylvania State Oral School for the Deaf at Scranton, Penn-
sylvania, the sum of one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars
($175,000).” :

I approve, in the amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000), the
item which provides as follows:

“For the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings for
the Home for Training in Speech of Deaf Children at Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, the sum of twenty-two thousand dollars ($22,000).”

I approve, in the amount of two hundred seventy thousand dollars
($270,000), the item which provides as follows:

“‘For the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings for the -
Pennsylvania Training School at Morganza, Pennsylvania, the sum of
four hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($415,000).’

I approve; in the amount of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,-
000), the item which provides as follows:

““Tor the erection and construction of new buildings, and for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings for the
Blossburg State Hospital at Blossburg, Pennsylvania, the sum of one
hundred sixty thousand dollars ($160,000).”

I withhold my approval from the item which provides as follows:

“For the erection and construction of new buildings, gnd for ad-
ditions and alterations to or replacement of existing buildings for the
Shamokin State Hospital at Shamokin, Pennsylvania, the sum of
thirty thousand dollars ($30,000).”

GIFFORD PINCHOT.



82 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

No. 19-A.

AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Department of Property and Supplies for the

purpose of renovating, repairing, or replacing the roof on the main Capitol
Building.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of two hundred thou-
sand dollars ($200,000), or as much thereof as may be necessary, 18
hereby specifically, appropriated to the Department of Property and
Supplies for renovating, repairing, or replacing the roof on the maim
Capitol Building, including supervision, architectural and engineering
fees, and any other necessary expense.

AprproveEp—The 19th day of June, A. D. 1931
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 20-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the payment of gratuities towards the education
of children of soldiers, sailors and marines who were killed in action or

died during the World War; and conferring certain duties upon the State
Veterans’ Commission.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &ec., That the sum of thirty-two thousand
dollars ($32,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
appropriated to the Department of Military Affairs to be used, during
the fiscal biennium beginning June first, one thousand nine hundred
and thirty-one, for paying gratuities to the children,. between the
ages of sixteen and twenty-one years, of soldiers, sailors or marines
of the United States who were killed in action or died from other
cause during the World War, between the sixth day of April, one
thousand nine hundred and seventeen, and the second day of July,
one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one.

Section 2. Gratuities shall be paid out of the appropriation made
by this act to or for the account of such children as shall be certified
by the State Veterans’ Commission as coming within the class de-
scribed in section one of this act, and as attending any State or State-
aided educational or training institution of a secondary or college
grade or other institution of higher education within this Common-
wealth. Payments, not to execeed the sum of two hundred dollars
($200), per school year, per child, shall be made to such children upon
the submission by them of proof that they have incurred bills or con-
tracted for board and room rent in a definite amount for the current




SESSION OF 1931. 83

school.ygar. Such proof shall be submitted to the State Veterans’
Commission, whieh shall attach the same to the requisitions prepared
for payments out of the appropriation made by this act.

Arprovep—The 19th day of June, A. D. 1931.
" GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 21-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Cresson Volunteer Fire Company for the
protection of State Property.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the sum of one thousand
($1000.00) dollars is hereby specifically appropriated to the Cresson
Volunteer Fire Company, for the two fiscal years beginning June
first, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-onme, for the protection
of State property at the Cresson Sanitarium.

Arprovep—The 22d day of June, A. D, 1931,
’ GIFFORD PINCHOT.

——

No. 22-A.

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the purpose of improving and maintaining the
public roads through the Cornplanter Indian Reservation in Wik Township,
‘Warren County, Pennsylvania,

Section 1. Be it.enacted, &c., That the sum of six hundred dollars
($600.00), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically
appropriated, for the two fiscal years beginning June first, one thou-
sand nine hundred and thirty-one, to be paid to the treasurer of Blk
Township, Warren County, Pennsylvania, for the purpose of improv-
ing and maintaining in good repair the public roads and highways
passing through the Cornplanter Indian Reservation in said town-
ship. Said money shall be: paid on warrant drawn on the State Treas-
urer by the Auditor General, and shall be disbursed under the direc-
tion of the supervisors of Elk Township.

Arprovep—The 22d day of June, A. D. 1931
GIFFORD PINCHOT.



84 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

No. 23-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the several fire companies of the city of Harris-
’ burg. _

Section 1. Be it enacted, &ec., That the sum of five thousand dol-
lars ($5,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
specifically appropriated for the several fire companies of the city of
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, as compensation for protection from and
extinguishment of any fire or fires that may oceur in or on the Capitol
buildings or grounds, for the two fiscal years beginning June first,
one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one. Said sum to be distributed
among said companies in equal amounts.

AprProvED—The 22d day of June, A. D. 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 24-A,
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Downingtown Industrial and Agricultural
School, Downingtown, Pennsylvania.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the sum of sixty thousand dol-
lars ($60,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
specifically appropriated to the Downingtown Industrial and Agri-
cultural School of Downingtown, Pennsylvania, for the two fiscal
years beginning June first, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-
one, for the purpose of maintenance, to be paid according to law.

ArprovED—The 22d day of June, A, D. 1931
‘GIFFORD PINGHOT.

No. 25-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Pennsylvania Museum and School of Indus-
trial Art, Philadelphia.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of one hundred thou-
sand dollars ($100,000) is hereby specifically appropriated to The
Pennsylvania Museum and Sechool of Industrial Art, for the two fiscal




SESSION OF 1931, 85

years begim}ing June first, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-
one, for maintenance and the purchase of apparatus, supplies and
equipment.

ArprovEp—The 22d day of June, A. D. 1981,
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 26-A.
"AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Board of Commissioners of Navigation for
the River Delaware and its Navigable Tributaries.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of one hundred thou-
sand dollars ($100,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, be
and the same is hereby specifically appropriated to the Board of Com-
missioners of Navigation for the River Delaware and its Navigable
Tributaries, together with such other moneys as may be received by
the State from the Federal Government in accordance with the Act
of Congress of March fourth, one thousand nine hundred and eleven,
for the maintenance of a nautical school to be located at the port of
Philadelphia; and the State Treasurer is hereby authorized to pay
the same to the commissioners in equal quarterly payments during
the two fiscal years commencing on the first day of June, one thou-
sand nine hundred and thirty-one, said payments to be made upon
the warrant of the Auditor General, drawn upon the State Treas-
urer, upon requisition of the commissioners, approved by the Super-
intendent of Public Instruction.

Arprovep—The 22d day of June, A. D, 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 27-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Board of Commissioners of Navigation for
the River Delaware and its Navigable Tributaries.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of seventy-five thou-
sand dollars ($75,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is
hereby specifically appropriated to the Board of Commissioners of
Navigation for the River Delaware and its Navigable Tributaries, for
the two fiseal years beginning June first, one thousand nine hundred
and thirty-one, for the payment of the salaries or other compensation



86 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

of such secretary, statistician, captains, pilots, engineers, clerks, stenog-
raphers, harbor masters, messengers, firemen, deckhands, and cooks
required for the proper conduct of the work of the commissioners,
including the operation of a steam tender, for the cost of repairs,
maintenance, supplies, fuel, insurance, oil, and equipment of such
steam tender, and for the payment of the rent and care of the offices,
stationery, telephone services, subseription to Maritime Exchange,
books, charts, and official and incidental expenses of the commission.

Approvep—The 22d day of June, A, D. 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 28-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Elwyn Training School, at Elwyn, in the
County of Delaware, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

.Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of four hundred and
twenty thousand dollars ($420,000), or so much thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Elwyn Training
School, at Elwyn, in the County of Delaware and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, for the two fiscal years beginning June first, one thou-
sand nine hundred and thirty-one, for the maintenance of not more
than six hundred and twenty-five wards of the State at the rate of
three hundred and fifty dollars ($350) per capita, per annum.

ArprovEp—The 224 day of June, A. D. 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 29-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Nationsl Farm School, at Doylestown, Penn-
sylvania,

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of thirt five thousand
dollars ($35,000), or so miteh thereof as may be neceszary, is hereby
specifically appropriated to the National Farm School, at Doylestown,
Pennsylvania, for the two fiscal years beginning June first, one thou-

sand nine hundred and thirty-one,, for the pur i e
to be paid according to law. ’ purpose of maintenance

ArprovEp—The 22d day of June, A. D. 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

i




SESSION OF 1931, 87

No. 30-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Board of Finance and Revenue for the pur-
pose of rpfundiug moneys erroneously collected by the Commonwealth from
public utility companies for the occupancy of certain bridges.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of five thousand ($5000)
dollars, or xo much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically
appropriated to the Board of Finance and Revenue for the purpose
of paying refunds to public utility companies where moneys have
heretofore been, or may hereafter be, erroneously collected by the
Commonwealth from public utility companies for the occupancy of
bridges where such bridges did not become the obligation of the Com-
monwealth under the provisions of the act of Assembly, approved the
first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine (Pam-
phlet Laws, one thousand fifty-four), entitled ‘‘An act providing that
county bridges over streams on State highway routes in boroughs,
towns and townships may, under certain circumstances, be taken over
by the Commonwealth; and providing that all contracts for the con-
struction, building, rebuilding, or repairing of such bridges hereafter
made shall be subject to approval by the Department of Highways,”’
and to which the Commonwealth has no rightful claim.

Section 2. All payments made from this appropriation shall be in
accordance with existing laws governing refunds by the Board of
Finance and Revenue.

Section 3. All aets or parts of acts inconsistent herewith be and
the same are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This act shall become effective upon its approval by the
Governor.

AprprovED—The 22d day of June, A. D. 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 81-A.
‘AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Department of Militarx Affairs 1’_01: the pay-
ment of expense at the Yorktown Sesqui-Centennial Celebration.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &ec., That the sum of ten thousand dollars
($10,000), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specific-
ally appropriated to the Department of Military Affairs for the pay-
ment of the necessary traveling, subsistence, transportation, housing,
contingent, or other expenses incident to the participation in the Ses-
qui-Centennial Celebration at Yorktown, Virginia, October sixteen,
seventeen, eighteen and nineteen, one thousand nine hundred and



88 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

thirty-one, of officers and enlisted men of the Pennsylvania National
Guard selected by the Adjutant General with the approval of the
Governor.

AvpprrovED—The 22d day of June, A. D, 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 82-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Department of Property and Supplies for the

purpose of carrying on additional work on the Soldiers and Sailors Memo-
rial Bridge.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &ec., That the sum of two hundred five
thousand dollars ($205,000), or as much thereof as may be necessary,
is hereby specifically appropriated to the Department of Property and
Supplies for the purpose of carrying on additional work on the
Soldiers and Sailors Memorial Bridge, the approaches thereto, and
memorial pylons, in the city of Harrisburg, in aecordance with plans
and specifications. All supervision, architectural and engineering fees,

and any other necessary expense shall be paid from the funds made
available by this act.

ArprovEp—The 22d day of June, A. D. 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 33-A.
AN ACT

Reappropriating to the Department of Property and Supplies a part of the
unexpended balance of un. approprintion made to such department for con
structgon and alteration work at the State Hospital for Crippleq Children,
at TElizabethtown, by the act, approved the sixteenth day of May, one
thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine (Appropriation Aects, page one
hundred seventy-four), entitled “An act making an appropriation to the
Department of Property and Supplies for the acquisition of land for the
Comn}onwealth, and the erection and construction of new buildings and
additions and alterations to and replacements of existing buildings of the
Commonwealth, including fixtures and heating or sewerage systems and
service lines for the accommotation of buildings.””

Section 1. Be it enacted, &ec., That the sum of four thousand eight
hundred seventy-six dollars and nineteen cents ($4,87 6.19), or as much
thereof as may be necessary, out of the unexpended balance of the
appropriation made to the Department of Property and Supplies by




SESSION OF 1931. 89

the act, approved the sixteenth day of May, one thousand nine hun-
dred and twenty-nine (Appropriation Acts, page one hundred seventy-
four), entitled ‘‘ An act making an appropriation to the Department of
Property and Supplies for the acquisition of land for the Common-
wealth, and the erection and construction of new buildings and addi-
tions and alterations to and replacements of existing buildings of the
Commonwealth, including fixtures and heating or sewerage systems
and service lines for the accommodation of buildings,”’ for the eree-
tion and construction of new buildings, and for additions and altera-
tions to and replacements of existing buildings, for the State Hospital
for Crippled Children, at Elizabethtown, is hereby reappropriated to
the Department of Property and Supplies for the payment of a bill
owing to Everts and Overdeer, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, for plumb-
ing and heating work at the State Hospital for Crippled Children, at
Elizabethtown, which was authorized by the Department of Property
and Supplies prior to the first day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and twenty-nine.

ArprovEp—The 22d day of June, A, D. 1931,
GIFFORD: PINCHOT.

No. 34-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Department of Property and Supplies to be
expended by it in the payment to the Harrisburg Railways Company, of the
city of Harrisburg, of a part of the damages occasioned by the erection by
the Commonwealth of the Soldiers and Sailors Memorial Bridge.

‘Whereas, The erection by the Commonwealth of the Soldiers and
Sailors Memorial Bridge destroyed certain property of the Harrisburg
Railways Company, including the double track line of street railway
on State Street, in the city of Harrisburg, from Filbert Street to Thir-
teenth Street; and

‘Whereas, The said railways company presented to the Depart-
ment of Property and Supplies, during the administration of the
Honorable John S. Fisher, as Governor, its estimate of the damages
due to said construction in the amount of eighty-seven thousand six
hundred and ninety-six dollars and eighty-five cents ($87,696.85) ; and

‘Whereas, The Secretary of Property and Supplies advised the Gov-
ernor that, in his opinion, the said estimate was just and reasonable;
and :

‘Whereas, The Honorable John S. Fisher in his message to the Legis-
lature on January sixth, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, reec-
ommended the making of an appropriation to said railways company
to pay it for the damages occasioned by the. Commonwealth; and

Whereas, The Commonwealth requested the said railways company
not to construct a double track street railway line on Filbert Street
and on the Soldiers and Sailors Memorial Bridge, to which request the
railways company agreed to accede if the Commonwealth would pay to



90 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

it as settlement for the above mentioned damages the sum of seventy-
five thousand dollars ($75,000) ; and

Whereas, It became necessary for the railways company to construet,
as a substitute for the State Street line, a double track street railway
line on Herr Street, from Seventh Street to Cameron Street, in order
to get access to its car barns; and

‘Whereas, The actual cost of constructing said line on Herr Street
was fifty-four thousand six hundred and twenty-three dollars and fousr-
teen cents ($54,623.14) ; therefore

Section 1.  Be it enacted, &e., That fifty-four thousand six hundred
and twenty-three dollars and fourteen cents ($54,6238.14), or as much
thereof as may be necessary, be, and it hereby specifically is, appro-
priated to the Department of Property and Supplies to be paid by it
to the Harrisburg Railways Company, in the city of Harrisburg, to
reimburse said railways company for the actual cost of building the
double track street railway line on Herr Street, from Seventh Street
to Cameron Street, made necessary by the destruction of said com-
pany’s line of street railway on State Street, being part of the dam-

%ng occasioned by the building of the Soldiers and Sailors Memorial
ridge.

AprroveEp—The 224 day of June, A. D. 1931.
GIFFORD: PINCHOT.

No. 35-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Department of Welfare to pay for the care,

treatm,ent., removal, and maintenance of the indigent ingane in Dixmont
Hospital, at Dixmont, Allegheny. County,

_Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the sum of three hundred forty-
six thousand five hundred dollars ($346,500), or as much thereof as
may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Depart-
ment of Welfare, for and during the two fiscal years beginning June
first, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, to pay for the care,
treatment, removal, and maintenance of the indigent insane at Dix-
mont Hospital, Dixmont, Allegheny County, at a rate not exceeding
three dollars ($3) per week for the care, treatment, and maintenance
of each indigent patient in the hospital,

No warrant shall be drawn or settlement made until the direetors
or managers of the hospital shall have made, on oath or affirmation 10
the Department of Welfare, a monthly or quarterly report as may
be required by the Department of Welfare, setting forth the actual
total number of weeks of service rendered to indigent patients in sa'd
hospital during the period for which the report is made; nor until
the Seeretary of Welfare shall have certified to the Audit,-or (General
that the mopthly or quarterly report of the cost of such care and treat-
ment contains no charge except for “care, treatment, removal, and



SESSION OF 1931, ]

maintenance,’” which words, as used in this act, shall be construed to
mean medical and surgical treatment and nursing, food, and clothing.

Section 2. It shall be the duty of directors or managers of the

. hospital to make, on oath or affirmation to the Department of Welfare,
a report on the fifteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and
thirty-one, setting forth the name of each and every indigent patient
resident in the hospital on the first day of June preceding. Such list
shall show the date of admission or readmission of each such patient,
the identification number of such patient, and the county or poor dis-
triet from which such patient was committed.

Each month or quarter thereafter, during the period covered by
this appropriation, as may be requested by the Secretary of Welfare,
the directors or managers of the hospital shall make, on oath or affirma-
tion, a report to the Department of Welfare setting forth the name
of each indigent patient admitted or readmitted during the period of
the report, together with the identification number of such patient, the
date of admission or readmission, and the county or poor distriet from
which such patient was committed. Such report shall also contain
the name of each_indigent patient removed from the hospital by death,
discharge or parole, together with the identification number of such
patient, the date of removal, and the county or poor distriet from which
such patient was committed. -

Arprovep—The 22d day of June, A, D. 1931, ,
GIFFORD. PINCHOT.

No. 36-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Department of Welfare. to pay for the care,
treatment. removal, and maintenance of the indigent insane in county and
poor district hospitals. ’

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the sum of two million six hun-
dred forty-seven thousand six hundred twenty-two dollars ($2,647,622),
or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appro-
priated to the Department of Welfare to pay for the care, treatment,
removal, and maintenance of the indigent insane in county and poor
distriet hospitals, for and during the two years beginning June first,
one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, and to pay for the c'le-
ficiency in the care, treatment, removal, and maintenance of the in-
digent insane prior to June first, one thousand nine hundred and
twenty-nine. .

No warrant shall be drawn on this appropriation until the direetors,
trustees or managers of such hospitals shall have made, on oath or
affirmation to the Department of Welfare. a monthly or quarterly re-
port, as may be required by Secretary of Welfare, setting forth the ac-
tual total number of weeks of service rendered to .indlgent insane pa-
tients in such hospitals, respectively, during the period for which the re-



92" APPROPRIATION ACTS,

port is made ; nor until the Secretary of Welfare shall have certified to
the Auditor General that the monthly or quarterly report of the cost of
such care and treatment contains no charge except for ‘‘care, treat-

ment, removal, and maintenance,”’ which words, as used in this aet,

shall be construed to mean medieal and surgical treatment, nursing,
food, and clothing,

Section 2. It shall be the duty of the directors, trustees or man-
agers of such hospitals to make, on oath or affirmation to the Depart-
ment of Welfare, a report on the fifteenth day of June, one thousand
nine hundred and thirty-one, setting forth the name of each and every
indigent insane patient resident in such hospitals, respectively, on the
first day of June preceding. Such list shall show the date of admis-
sion or readmission of each such patient, the identification number of
such patient, and the county or poor distriet from which such
patient was committed. '

Each month or quarter thereafter, during the period covered by this
appropriation, as may be requested by the Secretary of Welfare, the
directors, trustees or managers of such hospitals shall make, on oath
or affirmation, a report to the Department of Welfare setting forth
the name of each indigent insane patient admitted or readmitted dur-
ing the period of the report, fogether with the identification number
of such patient, the date of admission or readmission, and the county
or poor distriet from which such patient was committed. Such report
shall also contain the name of each indigent insane patient removed
from such hospitals by death, discharge or parole, together with the
identification number of such patient, the date of removal, and the
county or poor district from which such patient was committed.

Approvep—The 22d day of June, A. D, 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 37-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriatiqﬁ to the Board of Finance and Revenue for the refund
of certain moneys paid into the State Treasury,

‘Secmon 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the sum of two hundred dollars
($200), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically
appropriated to the Board of Finance and Revenue, in the Treasury
Department of this Commonwealth, for the specific purpose of re-
paying or refunding to any individual, association, copartnership, or
corporation such sum or sums, together with interest thereon, as may
have been paid by such individual, association, copartnership, or cor-
poration to the Department of Property and Supplies, and by that
department paid into the State Treasury, as the purchase price of
any material or supplies or personal property of whatever nature,
which said department was unable or failed to deliver o such pur-
chaser through no fault of such purchaser,




SESSION OF 1931 93

Any person, association, copartnership, or corporation, claiming sueh
refund, shall make application therefor to the Board of Finance and
Revenue, and said board, upon due proof of the applicant’s claim,
shall draw its requisition on the Auditor General for a refund of the
amount to which such claimant is rightfully entitled, together with
interest thereon, whereupon the Auditor General shall draw his war-
rant*on the State Treasurer and payment shall be made accordingly.

ArprovEp—The 23d day of Jume, A. D. 1931,
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 38-A,
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Department of Forests and Waters for State
park 1and§.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the sum of one hundred and
fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) is hereby specifically appropriated
to the Department of Forests and Waters, for the two fiscal years be-
ginning June first, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, for the
supervision, maintenance, improvement, regulation and preservation
of State parks, and for the acquisition, survey of boundary lines, and
title examinations of lands to be set aside and held as State parks:
Provided, however, That the amount expended as the purchase price
for such lands shall not in any case exceed fifty dollars ($50) per acre.

ArprovED—The 23d day of June A. D. 1931, in the sum of $50,000.
I withhold my approval from the remainder of said appropriation
because of insufficient State revenue.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 39-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Depariment of Property and Supplies for t}le
purpose of paying for elevator equipment at the State Hospital for Crip-

pled Children,

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the sum of two thousand seven
hundred and fifty dollars ($2,750) is hereby speeifically appropriated
to the Department of Property and Supplies for the purpose of pay-
ing for two-way leveling devices installed on passenger elevators at
the State Hospital for Crippled Children, at Elizabethtown, Pennsyl-



94 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

vania, which elevators, with said devices, have been approved and
accepted by the Commonwealth and for the payment of which no pro-
vision has heretofore been made.

ApProvED—The 23d day of June, A. D. 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 40-A
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Department of Property and Supplies for the
cost of the construction of storm; sewers at the Norristown State Hospital,
and for engineering fees.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of nine thousand dollars
($9,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically
appropriated to the Department of Property and Supplies for the
purpose of paying the cost of the construection of storm sewers at the
Norristown State Hospital, and for engineering fees, which have been
approved and accepted by the Commonwealth and for the payment of
which no provision has heretofore been made.

AprprovED—The 23d day of June, A. D. 1931,
: GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 41-A
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Department of Property and Supplies for re-

pairs, maintenance and upkeep in connection with the Cumberland Valley
State Institution for Mental Defectives,

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of forty thousand dol-
lars ($40,000), or so mueh thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
specifically appropriated to the Department of Property and Supplies,
for the two fiscal years beginning June first, one thousand nine hun-
dred and thirty-one, for the repair and upkeep of the existing build-
Ings and structures on the site of the Cumberland Valley State In-
stitution for Mental Defectives, and for the care, maintenance and
upkeep of the grounds of said institution.

ApprovED—The 23d day of June, A. D, 1931, in the sum of $10,000.

I Withholfi my approval from the remainder of said appropriation be-
cause of insufficient State revenue.

GIFFQRD PINCHOT.




SESSION OF 1931, 95

No, 42-A.
AN ACT

Mak_ing an appropriation to the Department of Property and Supplies to.
reimburse and return moneys advanced for the acquisition of coal measures
at the Cresson State Sanatorium.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of thirteen hundred
fifty dollars ($1350.00), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is
hereby specifically appropriated to the Department of Property and
Supplies for the purpose of reimbursing and returning moneys ad-
vanced to enable the said department to acquire title to coal measures
in order that said department could proceed with the construetion of
additions, alterations and replacements at the Cresson State Sanato-
rium, in accordance with the provisions of the act, approved the six-
teenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine (Ap-
propriation Acts, page one hundred seventy-four), entitled ‘‘An act
making an appropriation to the Department of Property and Supplies
for the acquisition of land for the Commonwealth, and the erection
and construction of new buildings and additions and alterations to
and replacements of existing buildings of the Commonwealth, including
fixtures and heating or sewerage systems and service lines for the
accommodation of buildings.’”’

Payments from said appropriations shall be made, upon requisition
of the Department of Property and Supplies, in such manner and
subject to such, proofs of claim to said appropriation as the depart-
ment may require,

AprprovEp—The 23d day of June, A. D. 1931
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 43-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Department of Military Affairs for payment
of property damages occasioned by a horse, the property of the Federal
Government, issued to and in possession of the National Guard of Penn-

sylvania. .

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the sum of two hundred and
fifty dollars ($250.00), or so much thereof as may be neeessary, 18
hereby specifically appropriated to the Department of Military Af-
fairs for the purpose of paying any claim, with interest thereon, for
Tepairs {0 a motor vehicle damaged by a cavalry l}orse, the property
of the United States of America, which horse was issued to the Com-
monwealth of Pennsylvania for the training of the National Guard,
and was in the possession of and under the control of the One Hun-
dred and Fourth Cavalry Regiment of the National Guard when such



3
i

96 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

damage occurred. Payment from said appropriation shall be made,
by requisition of the Department of Military Affairs, upon proof of
such claim to the satisfaction of the Department of Military Affairs
and the Department of the Auditor General.

ApprovED—The 23d day of June, A. D. 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 44-A.
AN ACT

Making a deficiency appropriation to the Board of Trustees of Locust Moun-
tain Stafe Hospital, Shenandoah, Pennsylvania,

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of one thousand one
hundred and sixty-seven dollars and seven cents ($1,167.07) is hereby
specifically appropriated to the Board of Trustees of Liocust Mountain
State Hospital, located at Shenandoah, Pennsylvania, for payment of
deficiencies in the cost of extra work incorporated in the construction
of the nurses’ home during the fiscal biennium beginning June first,
one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven. ‘

Approvep—The 23d day of June, A. D. 1931. ‘ .
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 45-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Pennsylvania Fistorical Commission for the
maintenance and improvement of the Drake Well Memorial Park,

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of eight thousand five
hundred dollars ($8,500), or as much thereof as mag be necessary, is
hereby specifically appropriated to the Department of Public Instruc-
tion, for the use of the Pennsylvania Historical Commission, for the
two fiscal years beginning June first, one thousand nine hundred and
thirty-one, for the maintenance and improvement of the Drake Well

Memorial Park. Payments from said appropriati hall be made
in the manner provided by law. ppropriation. shat B¢

ApprovEp—The 23d day of June, A. D. 1931, in the sum of $5,000.

I withhold my approval from the remainder of sai opriation
because of insufficient State revenue, aid approp

GIFFORD PINCHOT.



SESSION OF 1931. 97

No. 46-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Trustees of the Habmemann Medical College
and Hospital, of Philadelphia.

Section 1. DBe it enacted, &e., That the sum of one hundred and
thirty thousand dollars ($130,000), or so much thereof as may be
necessary, be and the same is hereby specifically appropriated to the
Trustees of the Hahnemann Medical College and Hospital, of Phila-
delphia, for the two fiscal years beginning June first, one thousand
nine hundred and thirty-one, for the maintenance of a school of
medicine.

ApproveEp—The 23d day of June, A. D. 1931, in the sum of $110,000.
1 withhold my approval from the remainder of said appropriation be-
cause of insufficient State revenue.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 47-A.

AN ACT

Making ap appropriation to the Trustees of Temple University, at Phila-
. delphia, Pennsylvania.

Seetion 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the sum of one million three
hundred twenty thousand dollars ($1,320,000), or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Trustees
of Temple University, at Philadelphia, for the two fiseal years begin-
ning June first, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, for the
general maintenance of the University, and the purchase of such ap-
paratus and equipment as the trustees may deem necessary for the
~ best interests of the University. '

ArproveEp—The 23d day of June, A. D. 1931, in the sum of $660,000.
T withhold my approval from the remainder of said appropriation he-
cause of insufficient State revenue.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.



98 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

No. 48-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Trustees of the University of Pittsburgh for
the general maintenance of, and the purchase of apparatus and equipment
for, the University of Pittsburgh, and for the maintenance of teaching
facilities in hospitals for students in the School of Medicine.

Section 1.  Be it enacted, &ec., That the sum of one million six hun-
dred and fifty thousand ($1,650,000) dollars, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Trustees
of the University of Pittsburgh, for the two fiscal years beginning
June first, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, for the general
maintenance of the University of Pittsburgh, and the purchase of such
apparatus and equipment as the Trustees may deem necessary for the
best interests of the University of Pittsburgh, including maintenance
of teaching facilities in hospitals for students in the School of Medicine
of the University of Pittsburgh, including the Maternity Dispensary
and other dispensaries.

ApprovED—The 23d day of June, A. D. 1981, in the sum of $1,320,-
000. I withhold my approval from the remainder of said appropria-
tion because of insufficient State revenue.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 49-A,
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania.

Section 1. Be it enaeted, &e., That the sum of two million dollars
($2,000,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same
is hereby specifically appropriated to the Trustees of the University of
Pennsylvania, for the two fiscal years beginning June first, one thou-
sand nine hundred and thirty-one, for the general maintenance of the
University, and the purchase of such apparatus and equipment as

the trustees may deem necessary for the best interests of the University
of Pennsylvania.

ArprovED—The 23d day of June, A. D. 1931, in the sum of $1,650,-
000. T withhold my approval from the remainder of said appropria-
tion because of insufficient State revenue.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.

Ky,
b



SESSION OF 1931. : 99’
No. 50-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to The Glen Mills Schools, situate in Delaware
County, Pennsylvania.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &ec., That the sum of three hundred forty-
six thousand dollars ($346,000), or so much thereof as may be neces-
sary, be and the same is hereby specifically appropriated to The Glen
Mills Schools, situate in Delaware County, Pennsylvania, for the two
fiscal years beginning the first day of June, Anno Domini one thou-
sand nine hundred and thirty-one, for the purpose of maintenance.

Section 2. The sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to The
Glen Mills Schools for the purpose of erecting, constructing and equip-
ping an automobile repair shop at the Boys’ School.

ApprovEp—The 23d day of June, A. D. 1931, exeept as to the item
of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the construction and
equipment of an automobile repair shop at the Boys’ School.

I withhold my approval from this item because of insufficient State

revenue,
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 51-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Board of Trustees of the A.shland State Hos-
pital for the payment of a deficiency in the construction of the nurses
home at such hospital,

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the sum of fifteen thousand four
hundred fifty-nine dollars and sixty cents ($15,459.60) is hereby speeifie-
ally appropriated to the Board of Trustees of the Ashland State
Hospital for the payment of a deficiency incurred by said board prior
to June first, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, in the erec-
tion and construction of the nurses home at the Ashland State Hospi-
tal. '

Approvep—The 25th day of June, A. D. 1931.
GIFFQRD PINCHOT.



100 - APPROPRIATION ACTS,

No. 52-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Board of Trustees of Philipsburg St:.ate Hos-
pital, of Philipsburg, Pennsylvania, for the payment of notes issued by
said board of trustees to pay for the construetion and equipment of hos-
pital buildings, and validating the action of the board in issuing such notes,
‘Whereas, By an act, approved the eleventh day of May, one thousand

nine hundred and twenty-seven (Appropriation Acts, page one hun-

dred ninety-three), an appropriation was made to the Board of

Trustees of the Philipsburg State Hospital of eighty-eight thousand

four hundred sixty-three dollars and fifty cents ($88,463.50). for a

deficiency in the construetion of hospital buildings and equipment,

which appropriation was reduced by the Governor to the sum of sixty
thousand dollars ($60,000.00) ; and

‘Whereas, The board of trustees borrowed the money necessary to
pay the balance of the deficiency and exeented and delivered, in the
name of the board, eight promissory notes therefor, each in the amount
of three thousand five hundred dollars, which notes were endorsed by
the individual members of the board; and

‘Whereas, It was intended to have these notes, with interest thereon,
paid off through funds raised loeally, but this has been found to be
impossible owing to the financial conditions in the mining industry
in the community where the hospital is located; therefore

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of thirty-five thousand

dollars ($35,000.00), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
specifically appropriated to the Board of Trustees of Philipshurg State
Hospital, of Philipsburg, Pennsylvania, for the payment of the prin-
cipal of and interest on notes issued by the board of trustees to borrow
money to pay in full the cost of construction of hogpital buildings and
equipment ; and the action of the board of trustees, in horrowing money
and issuing notes therefor, is hereby validated as fully as if the Gen-
eral Assembly had by act of Assembly authorized the hoard of trustees
to enter into the contracts out of which the construction deficiency
arose and to borrow money and issue notes to procure funds to pay
the deficiency in anticipation of an appropriation.

Arprovep—The 25th day of June, A. D. 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 53-A.
AN AQT

Making an appropriation to the Jefferson Medical College, of Philadelphit,
Pennsylvania, for medical education,

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the following sum, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby gpecifically

e e 0



SESSION OF 1931. 101

appropriated to the Jefferson Medical College, of Philadelphia, Penn-
sylvania, for the two fiseal years beginning June first, one thousand
nine hundred and thirty-one, for the following purpose, namely:

The sum of one hundred eighty thousand dollars ($180,000), or so
much thereof as may be necessary, for the support and promotion of
medical education.

OOé&PPROVED—The 25th day of June, A. D, 1931, in the sum of $180,-
' GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. b4-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Department of Military Affairs for the pur-
chase of distinctive uniforms and equipment for the Governor’s Troop of
the Pennsylvania National Guard.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of five thousand five
hundred ($5,500) dollars, or so much thereof as may he necessary, is
hereby specifieally appropriated to the Department of Military Af-
fairs for the purpose of purchasing special and distinetive uniforms
and equipment for the officers and enlisted men of the Governor’s
Troop of the Pennsylvania National Guard, commensurate with the
dignity of the Commonvwealth, and of such style and pattern as a
majority of its officers may select and the Governor, as Commander-
in-Chief, approve.

Approvep—The 25th day of June, A. D. 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 55-A.,
AN ACT

Providing for the lapsing of certain balances of State-aid appropriations.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That any balances of any State-aid
appropriations from the Motor License Fund heretofore made, which
are unobligated prior to the first day of June, one thousand nine hun-
dred and thirty-one, or are remaining after the completion of work
covered by agreements dated prior to the first day of June, one thou-
sand nine hundred and thirty-one, shall lapse and become a part of
the Motor License Fund.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are
hereby repealed.



102 APPROPRIATION ACTS,:

Section 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by the
Governor.

ApprovED—The 25th day of June, A. D. 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 56-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Sleighton Farm School for Girls, situate in
Delaware County, Pennsgylvania,

Section 1. Be it enacted, &ec., That the sum of three hundred and
thirty thousand five hundred and two dollars and fifty cents ($330-
502.50), or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same I8
hereby specifically appropriated to the Sleighton Farm School for
Girls, situate in Delaware County, Pennsylvania, for the two fiseal
years beginning June first, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one,
for the purpose of maintenance.

" Section 2. The sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000), or so
much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated
to the Sleighton Farm School for Girls for the purpose of construct-

ing and equipping a reservoir and the necessary connections for fire
protection at the Girls’ School.

Approvep—The 26th day of June, A. D. 1981, except as to the item
of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for the construction and equip-
ment of a reservoir and the necessary connections for fire protection
at the Girls’ School.

I withhold my approval from this item because the condition of the

State revenues does not warrant an appropriation for capital purposes
at a State-aided institution.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 57-A,
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Woman’s Medical College of Pennsylvanis
located at Dast Talls, Philadelphia.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of one hundred thou-
sand dollars ($100,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, %
hereby specifically appropriated to the Woman’s Medical College of
Pennsylvania, located at Bast Falls, Philadelphia, for the suppott



SESSION OF 1931 ‘ 103

and promotion of medical education, for the two fiscal years beginning
June first, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, payment to be
made on requisitions approved by the Superintendent of Public In-
struction. ‘

Arprovep—The 26th day of June, A. D. 1931, in the sum of $90,000.
1 withhold my approval from the remainder of said appropriation be-
cause of insufficient State revenue.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 58-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Philadelphia School of Design for Women,
at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of eighty thousand dol-
lars ($80,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
specifically appropriated to the Philadelphia School of Design for
‘Women, at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for the two fiscal years be-
ginning June first, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, for
general maintenance: Provided, That in such school there shall be
maintained a free scholarship for one pupil of each county in the
State, to be filled by appointment of the Governor of the Common-
wealth, except that for counties having more than one Senator as many
scholarships shall be provided as there ave senatorial districts in such
counties, and in the case of the failure of any county to be properly
represented by an appointee or appointees at the opening of any school
year, October first, then the Governor shall have the power to fill such
vacancy or vacancies by the appointment of applicants from other
counties of the State, In each quarterly statement by the hoard of
directors of the said institution to the Auditor General shall be in-
cluded a statement of the names and residences of all pupils filling free
seholarships, as provided by this act.

Arprovep—The 26th day of June, A. D. 1931, in the sum of $44,-
000. I withhold my approval from the remainder of said appropriation
because of insufficient State revenue.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 59-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to certain educational institutions for the prepara-
tion, exhibition, and distribution of collections and educational material.

_ Section 1. Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of seventy thousand
dollars ($70,000), be and the same is hereby specifically appropriated



104 ' APPROPRIATION ACTS,

to ecertain educational institutions, as follows: To the Board of Trus-
" tees of the Philadelphia Museums for the distribution of geographieal
collections and educational material among the public and other free
schools of this Commonwealth, and for the preparation and installa-
tion of exhibits, for the two fiscal years beginning June first, one thou-
sand nine hundred and thirty-one, the sum of thirty-five thousand dol-
lars ($35,000), payment to be made on requisition approved by the
Department of Public Instruetion. To the Carnegie Institute of Pitts-
burgh, Pennsylvania, for the exhibition and distribution of biological
and geological collections and educational material among the publie
and other free schools of this Commonwealth, for the preparation, in-
stallation and exhibition of such collections and exhibitions, for the
two fiseal years beginning June first, one thousand nine hundred and
thirty-one, the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), payment

to be made on requisition approved by the Department of Public In-
struetion.

Arprovep—The 26th day of June, A. D, 1931, in the amount of

thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) to the Board of Trustees of the
Philadelphia Museums.

I withhold my approval from the item of thirty-five thousand dollars

($35,000) to the Carnegie Institute of Pittsburgh because of insuffi-
cient State revenue.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 60-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Johnson Industrial School, of Seranton,
Pennsylvania.

Section 1. ~ Be it enacted, &e., That the sum of fifty thousand dol-
lars ($50,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby spe-
cifieally appropriated to the Johnson Industrial School, of Seranton,
Pennsylvania, for the two fiscal years beginning June first, one thou-

sand nine hundred and thirty-one, for the purpose of maintenance
and the purchase of supplies and equipment.

AprrroveD—The 26th day of June, A. D. 1931.
GIFFORD PINCHOT.




SESSION OF 1931, 105

No. 61-A.

A FURTHER SUPPLEMENT

To an act, approved the first day of April, one thousand eight hundred and
sixty-three (Pamphlet Laws, two hundved thirteen), entitled “An act to
accept the grant of public lands by the United States to the several States
for the endowment of Agricultural Colleges,” and making an appropriation
for carrying the same into effect.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That in order to earry nfo effect the
act of Congress, approved July second, one thousand eight hundred
and sixty-two, granting publie land to the several States for educational
purposes, and subsequent acts of Congress related thereto, and the
act of the Legislature of Pennsylvania, approved April first, one thomn-
sand eight hundred and sixty-three, and subsequent acts of the Tegis-
lature of Pennsylvania, accepting the provisions and conditions of
said acts of Congress and pledging the faith of the State to carry the
same into effect, the sum of four million eight hundred and forty-four
thousand seven hundred and eighty-one dollars ($4.844.781) is herehy
specifically appropriated, for the two fiscal years heginning June first,
one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, to the Trustees of the
Pennsylvania State College, for the following purpnses:

For the general maintenance of instruction, research and extension
in the School of Agriculture. the School of Engineering, the School
of Liberal Arts, the School of Mineral Industries, the School of Chem-
istry and Physics, the School of Education, the Gradnate School, the
School of Physical Education and Athleties, the Department of Mili-
tary Science, the Carnegie Library, and for the general maintenanee
of other departments, offices, and services, ineluding repairs and
improvements to grounds and build'ngs, service of Tight, heat, power,
water, and sewage disposal, salaries and wages, materials and supplies
and equipment, street paving, insurance, and interest, and such ather
expenditures as the trustees may deem necessary and praeticable, in-
cluding any payments hecoming dne under a coonerative agreement
hetween the Commonwealth and the trustees for the ioint use of the
facilities of the Pennsvlvania State Forest School, at Mont Alto, the
sum of four million dollars ($4.000,000).

For the erection of new buildings and the enlargement. improvement
or alteration of existing buildings, including equipment. fnrnighiner,
and the necessary extension of electrie, water, steam, and sewage serv-
ice lines as, in the judgment of the trustees, may be required, the sum
of eight hundred forty-four thousand seven hundred eighty-one dol-
lars ($844,781).

ApprovED—The 26th day of June, A. D. 1931, except as to the item
which provides as follows:

For the erection of new buildings and the enlargement. improve-
ment or alteration of existing buildings, including equipment, furnish-
ings. and the necessary extension of electric, water, steam, and sewage
serviee lines as, in the judgment of the {rustees, may he reqn.lred, the
sum of eight hundred forty-four thousand seven hundred eighty-one
dollars ($844,781).”



106 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

T approve this item in the amount of one hundred and twenty thou-
sand dollars ($120,000). I withhold my approval from the remainder
of the item because of insufficient State revenue.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 62-A.

AN ACT.

Making an appropriation to the Department of Welfarve for the maintenance
of certain hospitals.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the sum of eight million thirty-
three thousand dollars ($8,083,000), or as much thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby appropriated to the Department of Welfare, for
the two fiscal years beginning June first, one thousand nine hundred
and thirty-one, to be by it paid to the hospitals hereinafter designated,
in the amounts hereinafter specified, for the purpose of the mainte-
nance of such hospitals, in the manner prescribed by law, at the rate
of three dollars ($3) per diem for the medical and surgical services
rendered to and maintenance of persons treated in such hospitals who
are entitled to free serviee; and for each day of part pay service, sueh
proportion of the three dollars ($3) per diem rate as the part of the
regular charge which the person treated is mot able to pay bears 1o
the regular ward charge for free service, except that no hospital shall
receive compensation at a rate exceeding the actual cost of service per
capita in its public ward. '

Adrian Hospital Association, Punxsutawney, ............ $ 24,500
Allegheny General Hospital, Pittsburgh, ................ $181,200
Allegheny Valley Hospital, Tarentum, ..........o.vvun.. $ 19,800
Allentown Hospital, Allentown, .........covivvrenivnns $125,900
Altoona FOSPItal, . ..uvivvririiiirei i $ 63,000

American Hospital for Diseases of Stomach, Philadelphia, . $ 11,000
American Oneologic Hospital, Philadelphia, .............
Anthracite Hospital of Pottsville, ...vvvvievnnrinnnrnnn.. $ 9,900

Barnes, Simon H., Memorial Hospital, ........ovvurnnnn. 3,000
Beaver Valley General Hospital, New Brighton, .......... $ 17,100 -
Belvedere Hospital, Pittsburgh, ........................ $ 3,900
Berwick HOSpItal, .....ioviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeaen.. $ 15,000
Blair, J. C., Memorial Hospital, Huntingdon, ............ $ 41,600
Bloomsburg Hospital, ........... e e $ 30,000
Braddock General Hospital, ..........c0o.vvinnnn.. $ 51,600
Bradford FOSPIAL, ......overriennnsnnnnnnirneinn.. $ 40,800

Brookville HOSPItal, .......ooovueoruunnooonnn $ 6,500

Brownsville General Hospital, .......oovvurrinrnrnnnnns $ 34,000
B:utler County General Hospital, ....................... $ 18,000
Canonsburg General Hospital, ........ooounon oo, 16,800

Carbondale Bmergency Hospital, ...... : 000
ot T ey Ho e i




SESSION OF 1931. 107

Centre County Hospital, Bellefonte, ........0vvvveuunn.. $ 33,800
Chambersburg Hospital, ..... e ete ettt . $ 25,000
Charleroi-Monessen Hospital, ......ovvvveeieninnninnnn, $ 30,000
Chester County Hospital, West Chester, ................. $ 62,500
Chester Hospital, City of Chester, ........covvvvunnennn. $ 85,700
Chestnut Hill Hospital, Philadelphia, ..........ccovvu.... $ 24,000
Children’s Hospital, Bainbridge Street, Philadelphia, ..... $ 50,000
Children’s Hospital of Pittsburgh, ...........c..vuvn... $114,000
Christian H, Buhl Hospital, Sharon, .........cvvvuvnenn. $ 24,800
Citizens General Hospital, New Kensington, .............. $ 44,000
Clearfield Hospital, ......ccevreenenrnenrninieriuennn. $ 50,000
Coatesville Hospital, ......ovviirvinrvvnnrennnnnrenesn. $ 50,000
" Columbia Hospital, Columbia, .......c.ccvvvrenininnnnnn $ 15,200
Community Hospital, Kane, ......c.voivevrieennieiannnnn, $ 9,000
Conemaugh Valley Memorial Hospital, .....vvvvvrennvnn. $ 80,000
Corry Hospital Association, ......oeevvvevervvrerernnnn. $ 15,000
Coudersport General Hospital, ...eovvvenevrerineiennnn $ 4,000
Delaware County Hospital, ...v.veveererinnrernnnnnnnnn $ 31,000
Bagleville Sanatorium for Consumptives, ................ $120,000
Baston Hospital, ...vviiieiriiirniiirrinesnnneennenens $ 75,000
Llizabeth Steel Magee, Pittsburgh, ........coviiiiin... $ 50,000
Elk County General Hospital, Ridgway, ................ $ 20,000
Ellwood City Hospital, v.ovvvrereevroorennreeneeriinnn. $ 11,300
Iiye and Ear Hospital, Pittsburgh, ..........ccovivinin., $ 22,000
Prankford Hospital, Philadelphia, .............covvun $ 70,000
Franklin City Hospital, .....vovvveverinrineirneenenns $ 9,400
Frederick Douglas Memorial Hospital and Training School,
Philadelphia, ......cciiiiiiiiiiiineirsrrniiiinnns $ 16,000
Garretson Hospital, Philadelphia, ..........cvo.uu, AP $ 19,000
General Hospital of Monroe County, Bast Stroudsburg, ... $ 14,000
Germantown Dispensary and Hospital, .................. $115,700
Good Samaritan Hospital, Liebanon, .........ccvvvuvven.. $ 38,300
- Grandview Hospital, Sellersville, ..........ccvvvuiiainn, $ 16,000
Grandview Hospital for Consumptives, Oil City, ........ .. $ 18,500
Greene County Memorial Hospital, Waynesburg, ......... $ 11,800
Greenville Hospital, Greenville, .....coviviiineennninn., $ 4,800
Grove City Hospital, ....cvvvrrererrirvnieriniinaennnss $ 3,600
Hahnemann Hospital, Philadelphia, ......ccoocvuivnnnn. $175,000
Hahnemann Hospital, Seranton, .......coevvvvervniiaenes $ 75,000
Hamot Hospital Association, Erie, «..ocvvevenvnneeaniinn. $ 88,800
Hanover General Hospital, Hanover, .......vvevenvnnn.. $ 13,500
Harrishurg Hospital, Harrisburg, .....coovvvvreineeenn. $ 94,000
Harrisburg ‘Polyel'nic Hospital, Harrisburg, ............ $ 60,000

Homeopathic Hospital of Chester County, West Chester, .. $ 33,000
Homeopathic Medical and Surgical Hospital, Pittsburgh, .. $ 95,000
Homeopathic Medical and Surgical Hospital, Reading, ... $ 69,000

Homestead HoSpital, ...vvverevneronrrnnernscoreeannnas $ 52,200
Indiana Hospital, «vvvvverierrrnreeiorioneaneansinionsns $ 42,600
Jamison Memorial Hospital Association, New Castle, ...... $ 34,300
Jefferson Medieal College Hospital, ......ocovvviineent, $197,800
Kane Summit Hospital Association, ....... e $ 10,100
Kensington Hospital for Women, Philadelphia, ........... $ 36,500

- Kittanning General Hospital, ....vovoerreveraieiinens $ 9,400



108 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

Liancaster County Tuberculosis Society, Rossmere, ........ $ 66,400
Lancaster General Hospital, ...c.vvveeiieriiirianaeenen $ 66,300
Latrobe Hospital, ..covuererriiiiiiieiiniaiiiiininnneas $ 22,800
Lewistown Hospital, ............ et e $ 50,000
Liock Haven Hospital, «..vvvvvenrinenriiinienenananans $ 39,300
Lying-in-Charity Hospital, Philadelphia, ................ $ 90,000
Maple Avenue Hospital Association, DuBois, ............. $ 15,000
Maternity Hospital, Philadelphia, «...ovveeiiianeiiaeann. $ 33,500
McKeesport Hospital, ............. e $ 60,800
Meadville City Hospital, ....vvvviiiriiniiriinnnanans $ 14,000
Memorial Hospital Association, Monongahela C.ty, ........ $ 14,700
Memorial Hospital, Roxborough, Philadelphia, ........... $ 55,000
Merey Hospital, Altoona, ............ i $ 55,000
Merey Hospital, Philadelphia, ...ovveevireiiinenenennen, $ 66,000
Mercy Hospital, Wilkes-Barre, .........oveiivevennnins. $ 85,000
Mid-Valley Hospital, Blakely, .......ovveveierenreeennn. $ 27,700
Miners’ Hospital of Northern Cambria, ................. $ 42,300
Montefiore Hospital, Pittsburgh, .........cccvviivnna... $ 67,000
Montgomery Hospital, Norristown, ..........oevuvuennns $ 38,700
Mount Pleasant Memorial Hospital, Mount Pleasant, ..... $ 21,800
Mount Sinal Hospital, Philadelphia, .............0un.... $135,000
Nason Hospital Association, Roaring Springs, ............ $ 33,000
National Stomach Hospital, Philadelphia, ......... Ceieaas $ 5,700
Northern Liberties Hospital, .......ovvrvrvrerenenenens. $ 21,000
Northeastern Hospital of Philadelphia, .............u... $ 85,000
Northwestern General Hospital, Philadelphia, ........... $ 20,000
Ohio Valley General Hospital, McKees Rocks, ............ $ 24,000
Oil City Hospital, «.oevvvunininiiiinirinieenenennnnns $ 26,500
Packer, Mary M., Hospital, Sunbury, .........c0vuvenens. $ 80,800
Packer, Robert, Hospital, Sayre, .ovveveerreernnrennnn. $ 86,000
Passavant Hospital, Pittshburgh, ........................ $ £8,000
Pennsylvania Epileptic Hospital and Colony Farm, Oak-

L - $ 40,000 -
Pennsylvania Hospital of Philadelphia (Contributors), ... $150,000
Philadelphia Orthopaedic Hospital and Infirmary, ....... $ 71,000
Phoenixville Hospital, .....vvireiiinenrernrvnnninnnnns. $ 18,000
Pittsburgh Hospital Associat.on, ..........cocovuune.n... $ 58,800
Pittston Hospital Association, ........co0vutveninrrenn, $ 52,000
Poitstown Homeopathic Hospital, .oovvvurvnnrennnn...s $ 10,700
Pottstown. Hospital, «...oovuiin i, $ 19,700
Pottsville Hospital, +ouvrvrvrvinininiernnininnnnn, $ 60,000
Presbyterian Hospital, Pittsburgh, ..................... $ 65,000
Providence Hospital of Beaver County, ................. $ 11,000
Punxsutawney Hospital Association, .................... $ 14,000
Reading Hospital, «.ovvvinvnenninininnisinnnn, $102,000
Renovo Hosptal, «.vvverenvininnniinnnniannn, $ 5,600
Rochester General Hospital, ...............o ool ... $ 81,700
Rush Hospital for Consumptives, Philadelphia, .......... $ 72,000
Saint Christopher’s Hospital for Children, Phiiadelphia .. $ 60,000
Saint Francis’ Hospital, Pittsburgh, ....... ... .. ... "o $160,000
Saint John’s General Hospital, Pittsburgh, ........... ..., $ 47,300
Saint Joseph’s Hospital, Carbondale, .......... .. . . $ 15,000

Saint Luke’s Hospital, South Rethlehem, ............... $ 83,500




SESSION OF 1931. 109

Saint Luke’s Homeopathic Hospital, Philadelphia, ......
Children’s Homeopathic Hospital, Philadelphia, ......... $ 99,000
Saint Vincent’s Hospital Association, Brie, ............. $ 94,500
Temple University Hospital, Philadelpha, .............. $115,000
Sewickley Valley Hospital, ......ccvoviivnivneneinne.n., $ 27,000
South Side Hospital, Pittsburgh, ...........vcvvuinn... $ 72,200
Spencer Hospital, Meadville, .........ccvuvneenueennnn., $ 31,600
Stetson Hospital, Philadelphia, ...........cooovvno. ... $ 15,000
Suburban General Hospital, Bellevae, .........covvuenn.. $ 16,400
Taylor Hospital Assoeiation, .....cvvvvrerrenneneernnn.. $ 30,000
Taylor Hospital, Ridley Park, .........coivvvurvnunn... $ 26,000
Titusville Hospital, ................ e e $ 6,200
Tubereunlosis League of Pittsburgh, .......c.oovvevvnn.... $100,800
Uniontown Hospital, ....vvvviiniree e rnnnennnn. $ 65,500
University of Pennsylvania Hospital, Philadelphia, ....... $175,000
University of Pennsylvania Graduate Hospital, .........
Howard I‘Iospital, ................................... } $200 000
University of Pennsylvania Polyelinic Hospital, ........ 7
Medico-Chirurgical Hospital, Philadelphia, ............. J
‘Warner, Annie M., Hospital, Gettyshurg, ............... $ 8,400
Warren General Hospital, ............. N $ 15,800
Washington Hospital, «..vvvrreinreiivineenennneonn. $ 60,400
‘Wayne County Memor al Hospital, Honesdale, ........... $ 4,000
Waynesboro Hospital, .....c.vvivviireiinnnenaninenens $ 14,500
Western Pennsylvania Hospital, Pittsburgh, ............. $181,200
‘Westmoreland Hospital Assoeiation, Greensburg, ......... $ 37,800
‘West Philadelphia Hospital for Women, ................. $ 43,500
West Side Hospital Assoc ation, Seranton, ............... $ 69,700
Wilkes-Barre General Hospital, ..ovvivveivnnvinninnnenn $145,000
Williamsport Hospital, .o.ovvviiniriiiiiiiinnennenns $ 94,700
Wills Eye Hospital, Philadelphia, ........vocvonunnt. oo $ 85,000
Women’s Homeopathic Hospital, Philadelphia, ........... $ 71,500
Women’s Hospital of Philadelpbia, ..................... $ 47,500
Women’s Medical College Hospital, Philadelphia, ........ $ 70,000
Women’s Southern Homeopathic Hospital, Philadelphia, .. $ 33,000
Wyoming Valley Homeopathiec Hospital, Wilkes-Barre, ... $ 37,800
York Hospital, .....cvveiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns - $ 88800
Philadelphia College of Osteopathy and Osteopathic Hospi-

tal, of Philadelphia, .....cvvvrriienenneriinieinann, $ 30,000
Quakertown Hospital Assoeiation, ...........ccovv vt . $ 10,000
Zem Zem Hospital for Crippled Children, of Erie, Pennsyl-

VANIA, 1t i e $ 10,000

Seetion 2, Notwithstanding the provisions of section one of this act,
no part of the appropriation made to the Department of Welfare there-
under shall be paid to any hospital therein named if such hospital is
a denominational or sectarian institution or eorporation or associa-
tion.

ApprovEp—The 26th day of June, A. D. 1931, in the total amount of
$7,151,500.

I withhold my approval from the balance of this total because of in-
sufficient State revenue,.



110 ‘ APPROPRIATION ACTS,

. I approve specific amounts for each hospital as follows::

Adrian Hospital Association, Punxsutawney, ............ $ 23,000
Allegheny General Hospital, Pittsburgh, ................ $181,200
Allegheny Valley Hospital, Tarentum, .............c0... $ 19,800
Allentown Hosp.tal, Allentown, ................. veeeen $110,000
Altoona Hospital, ...oovviiriiiiiiniii i iiiiiienernenas $ 58,000
. American Hospital for Diseases of Stomach, Philadelphia, . $ 10,000
American Oncologic Hospital, Philadelphia, ............. $ 17,100
Anthracite Hospital of Pottsville, ..........ovvvvin.t. $ 8,900
Barnes, Simon H., Memorial Hospital, ............... ... $ 3,000
Beaver Valley General Hospital, New Brighton, ......... $ 16,000
Belvedere Hospital, Pittsburgh, .................00oo0n. $ 3,900
Berwick Hospital, ....cvvvriiiiirireieeiirirrnennaeanss $ 13,800
Blair, J. C., Memorial Hosp:tal, Huntingdon, ............. $ 37,100
Bloomsburg Hospital, ....ccvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiniennns $ 26,700
Braddoek General Hospital, ......oviivviinniiinnnnns. $ 47,300
Bradford Hospital, ....cvvviveiiiriiiiieiiiii e, $ 35,900
Brookville Hospital, ... vueererinnrernerneninernnennns $ 6,500
Brownsville General Hospital, ..........cooivinivenvennn, $ 34,000
Butler County General Hospital, ..............ccoeuu.s. $ 16,800
Canonsburg General Hospital, .........cccviviiiivinns. $ 16,800
Carbondale Emergency Hospital, .......ccviiviiiivnenn. $ 20,000
Carlisle Hospital, .....cciviiniiiniiiniiiiininnnnns $ 22,800
Centre' County Hospital, Bellefonte, ........c0oveuennnn, $ 29,000
Chambersburg Hospital, . o.oovvernenrieiniininnennnnns. $ 19,100
Charleroi-Monessen Hospital, ........ovvivivivnnneennns $ 28,000
Chester County Hospital, West Chester, ................. $ 55,500
Chester Hospital, City of Chester, ..........cvvvunnnn.. $ 71,900
Chestnut Hill Hospital, Philadelphia, ....%....cvvvuen... $ 20,000
Children’s Hosp.tal, Bainbridge Street, Philadelphia, ..... $ 45,000
Children’s Hospital of Pittsburgh, ..................... . $100,000
Christian H, Buhl Hospital, Sharon, ........vvvvvvnnn... $ 23,100
Citizens General Hospital, New Kensington, .............. $ 39,300
Clearfield HoSpital, ....ovvvvuriiinineurnnerennrnrennns $ 89,200
Coatesville Hospital, .....vviviirene i, $ 47,000
Columbia Hospital, Columbia, ............eoveenenenns $ 14,100
Community Hospital, Kane, .........covunennernennnns. $ 6,500
Conemaugh Valley Memorial Hospital, ,....c.00vuuenn... $ 80,000
Corry Hospital Assoeiation, ..........v0v'inrnronnnnn.n, $ 12,900
Coudersport General Hospital, ...........oovvveenn.. ... $ 3,600
Delaware County Hospital, ............c0vvnniinnn.., $ 25,200
Bagleville Sanatorium for Consumptives, ................ $110,900
Baston Hospital, ......c.oovvuiuiivinennnininnnnnnn, $ 60,000
Tlizabeth Steel Magee, Pittsburgh, ...................... $ 45,000
Blk County General Hospital, Ridgway, ........... coeen. $ 20,000
Elwood City HOSPital, .........o..ovseiviinn co$ 9,200
Liye and BEar Hospital, Pittsburgh, ..................... $ 21,500
Frankford Hospital, Philadelphia, ...................... $ 66,000

Franklin City Hospital, .............ooovvuuunnon . $ 8,800

Frederick Douglass Memorial Hospital & Traini $ 16,000
Garretson Hospital, Philadelphia, ......... rammg SChOOL ;’; 17:200

General Hospital of Monroe County, East Stroudsburg, .. $ 11,000




SESSION OF 1931. 111

Germantown Dispensary and Hospital, .................. $109,100
(Glood Samaritan Hospital, Lebanon, ...........ocvvun.... $ 84,100
Grandview Hospital, Sellersville, .........c.vvvvenenn.... $ 15,300
. Grandview Hospital for Consumptives, Oil City, ......... $ 17,000
Greene County Memorial Hospital, Waynesburg, ......... $ 10,100
Greenville Hospital, Greenville, .............. e $ 4,800
Grove City Hospital, ......covvvvunnn., i $ 3,600
Hahnemann Hospital, Philadelphia, .............c0ven.. $168,400
Hahnemann Hospital, Seranton, ...........ccovvvven... $ 55,100
Hamot Hospital Association, Brie, ..........cvvvnvuvnnn. $ 83,000
Hanover General Hospital, Hanover, ......cooenevvneeen. $ 12,100
Harrisburg Hospital, Harrisburg, ........coovvvvnvnnn... $ 80,300
Harrisburg Polyclin’e Hospital, Harrisburg, ............ $ 57,000

Homeopathic Hospital of Chester County, West Chester, .. $ 30,000
Homeopathic Medical and Surgiecal Hospital, Pittsburgh, . $ 6,000
Homeopathic Medical and Surgieal Hosp:tal, Reading, .... $ 62,600

Homestead Hospital, +..vvvereearerrrnrnrrerrnreiennes . $ 44800
Indiana Hospital, ... .vevvvirenrirrirenrenineenirnanans $ 33,900
Jamison Memorial Hospital Association, New Castle, ..... $ 28,000
Jefferson Medieal College Hosp'tal, .....covvvverennenn.. $197,800
Kane Summit Hospital Association, ..........cooevuinn.. $ 10,000
Kensington Hospital for Women, Philadelphia, .......... $ 34,000
Kittanning General Hospital, .....ccovvireriiiriirnnnns $ 8,200
Lancaster County Tuberculosis Society, Rossmere, ........ $ 57,400
Lancaster General Hospital, ......covivreeririeneiinens $ 61,000
Latrobe Hospital, ...ovvvuiiiiiinirieiiiiiiinieiena., $ 21,000
Tiewistown HOSPItal, ...evvverinnrternnineeeannneenrnns $ 45,900
Lock Haven Hospital, «..oovvvniiiiriiiinniannennns $ 35,700
Lying-in-Charity Hospital, Philadelphia, ................ $ 78,500
Maple Avenue Hospital Association, DuBois, ............ $ 13,000
Maternity Hospital, Philadelphia, ...........ccooiiit $- 32,400
MeKeesport Hospital, «vvvevveievervrireninirevoninoens $ 58,000
Meadville City Hospital, «....oovvvireennnnns FETTTRPI $ 14,000
Memorial Hospital Association, Monongahela City, ...... $ 13,700
Memorial Hospital Roxborough, Philadelphia, ........... $ 48,900
Merey Hospital, Altoona, ......vvervrrirornenroneneasies $ 46,800
Mercy Hospital, Philadelphia, ... ..oveeveeveereenecnens - $ 60,000
Merey Hospital, Wilkes-Barre, .....ccovvvvrianneennnnne $ 77,500
Mid-Valley Hospital, Blakely, .....ovvveerviianniennnnss $ 26,000
Miners’ Hospital of Northern Cambria, ............ ceee $ 39,100
Montefiore Hospital, Pittsburgh, ........... v s $ 64,500
Montgomery Hospital, Norristown, ..........coovviuenin $ 386,100
Mount Pleasant Memorial Hospital, Mount Pleasant, ...... $ 20,700
Mount Sinai Hospital, Philadelphia, ........coovovvvnenn. $120,000
Nason Hospital Association, Roaring Sprmgs, ........... $ 29,000
National Stomach Hospital, Philadelphia, ............c0n $ 5,700
Northern Liberties Hospital, ...... O R TR PR $ 20,500
Northeastern Hospital of Philadelphia, .........c..cnne. $ 29,800
Northwestern General Hospital, Philadelphia, ............ $ 17,700
Ohio Valley General Hospital, McKees Rocks, ............ $ 24,000
Qil City Hospital, .....ovvvrevnrrereceiasaeeraironnens $ 25,700
Packer, Mary M., Hospital, Sunbury, ......ovveeveennins $ 27,900

Packer, Robert, Hospital, Sayre, ...covevevveerviannenn. $ 80,000



112 APPROPRIATION ACTS, .

. Passavant Hospital, Pittsburgh, ..............c0vin.n $ 54,700

Pennsylvania Epileptic Hospital and Colony Farm, Oak-

burne, ...... e $ 40,000
Pennsylvania Hospital of Philadelphia (Contributors), ... $130,900
Philadelphia Orthopaedic Hospital and Infirmary, ....... $ 65,000
Phoenixville Hospital, .....oovviiiieriiiiiaennn., $ 17,500
Pittsburgh Hospital Association, ...........cvieiens, $ 55,700
Pittston Hospital Association, .........coiiviineeevennn $ 45,000
Pottstown Homeopathic Hospital, ........ P PR $ 10,500
Pottstown Hospital, .....ooiiiiiiiii it $ 17,900
Pottsville Hospital, ......ooviiiniirrneniienrnaniaenaes $ 54,000
Preshyterian Hospital, P.ttsburgh, ...........coovivit, $ 63,200
Providence Hospital of Beaver County, .......... e $ 10,500
Punxsutawney Hospital Association, ................... $ 14,000
Reading Hospital, .....covivrriviiiir ., $ 93,900
Renovo Hospital, .......c.civiiiiiniiriniiinennnenann .. $ 5,500
Rochester General Hospital, ..........ccoiviiinintn $ 31,000
Rush Hospital for Consumptives, Philadelphia, .......... $ 66,000
Saint Christopher’s Hospital for Children, Philadelphia, .. $ 60,000
Saint John’s General Hospital, Pittsburgh, .............. $ 46,000
Saint Joseph’s Hospital, Carbondale, ...........cvve.ann. $ 13,000
Saint Luke’s Hospital, South Bethlehem, ............... $ 70,000
Saint Luke’s Homeopathic Hospital, Philadelphia, ...... l & 84.800
Children’s Homeopathic Hospital, Philadelphia, ........ § % 84,
Saint Vincent’s Hospital Association, Erie, ............. $ 81,600
Temple University Hospital, Philadelphia, ............... $ 99,000
Sewickley Valley Hospital, ....ovviiiiinivneinnnvnnenes $ 26,200
South Side Hospital, Pittsburgh, .............. . ........ $ 71,000
Spencer Hospital, Meadville, ..................... vev.. $ 30,000
Stetson Hospital, Philadelphia, .............0covuurn.. $ 14,100
Suburban General Hospital, Bellevue, .................. $ 15,600
Taylor Hospital Association, ..........covvvvivnnnnnn. .. $ 27,000

Taylor Hospital, Ridley Park, ..........o.ovuvrunenrnnss $ 23,600
Pitusville FOSPItAl, «.vvvvvrenvnnntvninsirnrnnnnnnne. $ 6,000
Tubereulosis League of Pittsburgh, «...........vvuevun... $ 89,400
“Uniontown Hospital, ..ot iiee e $ 56,700
University of Pennsylvania Hospital, Philadelphia, ....... $166,000
University of Pennsylvania Graduate Hospital, ..........

Howard Hospital, ....oviiiriiniiiiiiiiiinirnnnens \

" Univers'ty of Pennsylvania Polyclinic Hospital, .......... } $180,000
Medieo-Chirurgical Hospital, Philadelphia, .............. '
Warner, Annie M., Hospital, Qettysburg, .............. 7,700
Warren General Hospital, .......oovvvrnveininnnnn.ons $ 15,100
Washington Hospital, ©..ovveiiniiniiiirenr ..., $ 57,800
‘Wayne County Memor'al Hospital, Honesdale, .,......... $ 3,700
Waynesboro Hospital, «..cvvriiiiivinivnnninnnnn., % 13,900
‘Western Pennsylvania Hospital, Pittsburgh, ............. $162,600
Westmoreland Hospital Association, Greensburg, ......... % 36,500
‘West Philadelphia Hospital for Women, .....,...... ... $ 41,000
West Side Hospital Association, Seranton, .............. $ 65,200
‘Wilkes-Barre General Hospital, ....... e e $135,000

+ Williamsport Hospital,



SESSION OF 1931, 113

- Wills Eye Hospital, Philadelphia, ........ccvviuvnnnn.. . $ 67,500
Women’s Homeopathic Hospital, Philadelphia, .......... $ 63,200
Women'’s Hospital of Philadelphia, ...... P, $ 47,500
Women’s Medical College Hospital, Philadelphia, ....... $ 60,000

Women’s Southern Homeopathic Hospital, Philadelphia, ... $ 30,500
Wyoming Valley Homeopathic Hospital, Wilkes-Barre, ... $ 34,400

York Hospital, .....oiiveiiiiriiiiiiiniiieneennnnns $ 76,800
Philadelphia College of Osteopathy and Osteopathic Hospi-

tal of Philadelphia, ............. e $ 10,000
Quakertown Hospital Assoeiation, .......ecvvivniiiennen $ 6,500
Zem Zem Hospital for Crippled Children of Er’e, Pennsyl-

£ K PO $ 7,500.

I withhold my approval from the appropriation to Saint Franeis’
Hospital, Pittsburgh, upon the advice of the Attorney General, who
advises me that this hospital has been declared to be sectarian by a
court decision which has been appealed but not reversed.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 63-A.
AN ACT

Maling an appropriation to the Department of Welfare for the maintenance
of certain homes.

Seetion 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the sum of seven lundred
eighty-nine thousand eight hundred dollars ($789,800), or as much
thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated to the Department
of Welfare, for the two fiseal years beginning June first, one thousand
n'ne hundred and thirty-one, to be by it paid to the homes hereinafter
designated, in the amounts hereinafter specified, for the purpose of
the maintenance of such homes, in the manner preseribed by law.

Aged Colored Women’s Home, Williamsport, ............ $ 2,000
Almira Home Association, New Castle, .....oooovveninnnn % 8.008
Baby Welfare Assoc’ation, Philadelphia, ........c..vevvs $ 2‘,080
sseacon Light Mission, Bradford, ....... T $ ,g 0
Beaver County Children’s Home, New Brighton, ......... $ 7.50
Benevolent Home Association for Children, Pottsville, ..... ¢ 3,000
Berean Manual Training School, .....oviveeneeniinns $ 22%88
Bethel Orphanage, ......ceoeeeereseemenrsssennaine ¢ 2.500
Beulah Anchorage, Reading, .....ovevrerrereresioeires $ e
Boys Industrial Home, Oakdale, ......... [RRSTTTERRRRTEY $ 5,500
Chester Day Nursery and Children’s Boarding Home, ..... $ et
Children’s Aid Society of Franklin Coun‘fy..Chamb?rsburg, $ 2,

Children’s Aid Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia. .... $ 75.000
Children’s Aid Society of Western Pennsylvania, Pittsburgh, $ 30,088
Children’s Home of Taston, ....cccvvviee sennsssraneres $ 12.800
Children’s Home of Sonth Bethlehem, ........c.ccnvvnen i 16,000

Children’s Home Society of Pennsylvania, ........cocoeer.



114 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

Children’s Home of Harrisburg, .........eceeeirieeciann $ 15,000
Children’s Home of the City of York, ....cocvvevevvinnns $ 4,000
Christian Home of Johnstown, ......coccveeiereoaneenann $ 4,000

Coleman Industrial Home for Colored Boys, Pittsburgh, .. $ 3,000
Colored Women’s Relief Association of Western Pennsyl-.

vania, Pittsburgh, ........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienn $ 2,600
Curtis Home for Destitute Women and Children, Pittsburgh, $ 6,500
Frie Home for the Friendless, ......ovvvieiiiiennacnens $ 16,000

. Er.e Infants’ Home and Hospital, ......c.ocovviiineenn $ 4,000
Pirst Allegheny Day Nursery, Pittsburgh, ..........ov $ 5,000
Florence Crittenton Circle, Wilkes-Barre, ............... $ 2,000
Florence Crittenton Home, Erie, .....ccovevieiiiionnen, $ 2,500
Florence Crittenton Home, Philadelphia, .............. .. $ 38,000
TFlorence Crittenton Mission, Williamsport, .........vvvtt. $ 2,000
Friends’ Home for Children, .......coviveriiiinvrneesnss $ 38,500
George Junior Republ e Association, Grove City, ......... $ 8,500
Home for the Aged, Philadelphia, ........ o verennnaans $ 5,000
Home for Aged of Westmoreland County, ................ $ 2,500
Home for Aged and Infirm Women, Baston, .............. $ 6,000
Home for Aged and Infirm Colored Women, Pittsburgh, .. $ 5,000
Home for Colored Children, Pittsburgh, ....ovvvvvnrvrnn. $ 3,900
Home for the Friendless, Harrisburg, ..........ccccvvnns $ 17,000
Home for Friendless Children, Lancaster, ............... $ 8,500
Home for Friendless Children, Reading, ....covovvurr... $ 3,700
Home for Friendless, Williamsport, .....oovvreivrranins $ 12,500
Home for Friendless Women, Seranton, .........covvvnen $ 10,000

Home of Industry for Discharged Prisoners, Philadelphia, $ 4,500
~ Home for Veterans of Grand Army of the Republic and

Wives, Philadelphia, ...ovoevevereerrrreennnnerns $ 25,000
Home for Widows and Single Women, Lebanon, ......... $ 4,000
Home for Widows and S ngle Women, Reading, ......... $ 4,500
Industrial Home for Crippled Children, Pittsburgh, ...... $ 20,000
Julia White Priscilla Home for Colored People, Lamotte, .. $ 2,000
Kenwood Sanitarium, Chestnut Hill, Philadelphia, ....... $ 2,000
Ladies of Grand Army of the Republic Home, Hawkins

SEAtION, v evveee et e $ 35,000
McKeesport Day Nursery, MeKeesport, ........oveens... $ 2,000
Margaret Henry Children’s Home of New Castle, Penn-

SYLVAIIA, + e tvveire it et iiree s eteeeeenenneens $ 2,000

Meadville Children’s- Aid Society and Home for Aged, .. $ 6,000

Nazarene Home for Aged, Philadelphia, ................ $ 5,000
New Future Association, Sherman Avenue, North Side,

PItsburgh, ..t et $ 3,000
Northern Home for Friendless Children, Philadelphia, .... $ 20,000
Northern Tier Home, Harrison Valley, ............ S 5,500
0ld Ladies Home, Philadelphia, .............. Creveaaies $ 15,000
Pennsylvania Memorial Home, at Brookville, ............ $ 16,000
Pennsylvania Association for Blind, Pittsburgh, ......... $ 50,000
Pennsylvania Home Teaching Society and Free Circulating

Library for Blind, Philadelphia, ................... $ 25,000
Pennsylvania Seaman’s Friend Society, Philadelphia, .. ... $ 8,500

Pennsylvania Society to Protect Childven fr Cruelt
Philadelphia, .......... e ienn. e $ 10,000



SESSION OF 1931, 115

Pennsylvania Working Home for the Blind, Philadelphia, $ 50,000
Philadelphia Association for Protection of Colored Women, $ 5,500-

Philadelphia Home for Incurables, .......ooevvreennrnn. $ 30,000
Philadelphia Home for Infants, .......o.ovvennviennnnn. $ 5,000
Pittsburgh Home for Babies, ......c.vvviiiinninenen.l. $ 13,500
Pittsburgh and Allegheny Home for the Friendless, ...... $ 11,000
Robert Wood’s Industrial Home and Day Nursery of Phila-

0L Y« B T $ 2,500
Seaman’s Church Institute of Philadelphia, .............. $ 6,000
Tabor Home for Children, Doylestown, ................. $ 6,500
United Charities Home for Children, Hazleton, ......... $ 2,000
Union. Home for 0ld Ladies, West Philadelphia, ......... $ 5,000
‘Westmoreland County Children’s Aid Society, Greensburg, $ 10,500
Western Temporary Home, Philadelphia, ............... $ 5,000
Woods Run Settlement Association, Pittsburgh, ......... $ 1,700
‘Workingmen’s Home for the Aged, located at Warrington,

Bucks County, «.vvvviiiiniiinnnieinereriensiannas $ 2,500
York Society to Proteet Children and Aged Persons, ..... $ 9,000
Zoar Home for Mothers, Babies and Convalescents, of Al-

lison Park, Allegheny County, .........covvvvunenn. $ 5,000

Section 2. Notw.thstanding the provisions of section one of this
act, no part of the appropriation made to the Department of Welfare
hereunder shall be paid to any home therein named if such home is
a denominational or sectarian institution or corporation or association.

AprrroveEp—The 26th day of June, A. D. 1931, in the total amount
of $634,700.

I withhold my approval from the balance of the total of this bill
because of insufficient State revenue. - '

I approve specific amounts for the nstitutions as follows:

Aged Colored Women’s Home, Williamsport, ........... $ 2,000
Almira Home Association, New Castle, ...........oo0t. $ 7,000
Baby Welfare Association, Philadelphia, ................ $ 2,000
Beacon Light Mission, Bradford, ...... R $ 3,000
Beaver County Children’s Home, New Brighton, .......... $ 17,500
Benevolent Home Association for Children, Pottsville, .... $ 2,000
Berean Manual Training Sehool, ...ovvvvviiveeeann, $ 22,000
_ Bethel Orphana@e, ...eveeeeerianmuirinceironeaneenaenes $ 3,500
Beulah Anchorage, Reading, .....ooovvverinenennienes $ 2,000
Boys Industrial Home, QOakdale, ......... [ETTIRTETOTR $ 13,000
Chester Day Nursery and Ch'ldren’s Boarding Home, .... $ 2,500

Children’s Aid Society of Franklin County, Chambersburg, $ 2,000
Children’s Aid Society of Pennsylvania, Ph11ade}ph1a,_ .. $ 62,000
Children’s Aid Soc'ety of Western Pennsylvania, Pitts-

DULEH, v vee i i e $ 26,000
Childret?’s Home of Baston, «...oovviveoverrocatenaenes $ 8,500
Children’s Home of South Bethlehem, ................. $ 4,500
Children’s Home Society of Pennsylvania, .............. "5 6,500
Children’s Home of Harrishurg, .....oconevvvenns e $ 11,000
Children’s Home of the City of York, ...........cvviins $ 2,000

Christ'an Home of Johnstown, .....ooeeveiiinieeiinann $ 3,500



116 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

Coleman Industrial Home for Colored Boys, Pitisburgh,..
.Colored -Women’s Relief Association of Western Pennsyl-

vania, Pittsburgh, ........ ..o,
Curtis Home for Destitute Women and Children, Pitts-

burgh, ... e i i e
Er'e Home for the Friendless, ......c.ooivviiiiiiins,
Erie Infants’ Home and Hospital, ...........cciiinnen.
First Allegheny Day Nursery, Pittsburgh, ..............
IMorence Crittenton Cirele, Wilkes-Barre, ..............
Florence Crittenton Home, Brie, ....vvvvevuninrnneennes
Florence Crittenton Home, Philadelphia, ................
Florence Cr.ttenton Mission, Williamsport, ..............
TFriends’ Home for Children, ........ccovvviirennnnn.
(teorge Junior Republic Association, Grove City, .........
Home for the Aged, Philadelphia, ..........covvvvrvnenn
Home for Aged of Westmoreland County, ..............
Home for Aged and Infirm Women, Easton, .............
Home for Aged and Infirm Colored Women, Pittsburgh, ..
Home for Colored Children, Pittsburgh, ................
Home for the Fr'endless, Harrisburg, ..................
Home for Friendless Children, Lancaster,
Home for Friendless Children, Reading,
Home for Friendless, Williamsport, ............c.0u....
Home for Friendless Women, Seranton, .................
Home of Industry for Discharged Prisoners, Philadelph a,
Home for Veterans of Grand Army of the Republic and

Wives, Philadelphia, ....vvvniiniternreinnreennnens
Home for Widows and Single Women, Lebanon,
Iome for Widows and Single Women, Reading, .........
Industr al Home for Crippled Children, Pittsburgh, .....
Julia White Priscilla Home for Colored People, Lamotte,
Ladies of Grand Army of the Republic Home, Hawkins

Btation, .. e
MeKeesport Day Nursery, McKeesport, .................
Meadville Children’s Aid Society and Home for Aged, ...
Nazarene Home for Aged, Ph'ladelphia, ................

New Euture Association, Sherman Avenue, North Side,
Pittsburgh,

..............

................

.........

......................................

Northern Tier Home, Harrison Valley,
Old Ladies Home, Philadelphia, ...........0vnoonsnnn..
Pennsylvania Memorial Home, at Brookville, ....,.......
Pennsylvania Association for Blind, Pittsburgh, ........
Pennsylvania Home Teaching Soc’ety and Free Cireulating
Library for Blind, Philadelphia, ...................
Penngylvania Seaman’s Friend Societ , Philadelphia, ....
Pennsyl.vania Society to Protect Children from Cruelty,
P Philadqlpl%i\?, e e,
ennsylvania Working Home for the Blind Philadelphia
Philadelphia Association for Protection : ’
Philadelphia Home for Incurables, ....o.f. ?o.lored Wome.n §
Philadelphia_Home for Infants, .............. .. "
Pittsburgh Home for Babies,

..................

.....................

........................

...........................

LR AL F LR BLHFEER

5

LR SRR

Roais ook S s

3,000
9,500

5,500
14,500
3,500
4500
1,000
1,500
2,000
1,000
3,000
7500
4500
1,000
5,500
4,500
3,900
6,500
7,500
3,400
10,500
8,500
4,000

92,500
3,500
4,000

20,000
1,500

27,000
1,000
4,000
5,000

1,000
14,000
5,000
12,000
12,000
30,000

16,000
3,200

5,000
45,500
5,000
99,500
4,500
12,500



SESSION OF 1931. ' 117
Pittsburgh and Allegheny Home for the Friendless, ...... $ 11,000

Robert Wood’s Industr.al Home and Day Nursery of Phila-

delphia, e e e, $ 2,500
Seaman’s Church Institute of Philadelphia, ........... . $ 5,000
Tabor Home for Children, Doylestown, ................. $ 6,500
United Charities Home for Children, Hazleton, ........... $ 2,000
Union Home for Old Ladies, West Philadleph'a, ........ $ 4,000
Westmoreland County Children’s Aid Society, Greensburg, $ 9,000
Western Temporary Home, Philadelphia, ............... $ 3,000
Woods Run Settlement Association, Pittsburgh, .......... $ 1,700
Workingmen’s Home for the Aged, located at Warr ngton,

Bueks County, ......coviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiianiai, $ 1,500
York Society to Proteet Children and Aged Persons, ..... $ 7,500

Zoar Home for Mothers, Babies and Convaleseents, of Al-
lison Park, Allegheny County, ..................... $ 2,500

I withhold my approval from the appropriations to Kenwood Sani-
tarium, Chestnut Hill, Philadelph a, and Margaret Henry Children’s
Home of New Castle, Pennsylvania,

GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 64-A,
A SUPPLEMENT

To the act, approved the twenty-sixth day of April, one thousand nine hun-
dred twenty-nine (Appropriation Acts, page twenty-five), entitled “An act
making an appropriation to the Department of Property and Supplies for
the erection of additional State buildings in Harrisburg, and for grading
and terracing the ground surrounding the same,” and for exterior lighting
of the building and park surrounding it.

Whereas, By the act to which this is a supplement, the General
Assembly made an appropriation to the Department of Property and
Supplies for the erection and construction of an additional office build-
ing in Capitol Park, to be located east of the South Office Building,
which building will hereafter in this act be designated ‘‘South Office
Building, Number Two,”’ and for grading and terracing the grounds
surrounding such building when constructed, and also for the erection,
construction and completion of the ‘‘Farm Show Building;’’ and

Whereas, Out of said appropriation, the sum of forty thousand dol-
lars ($40,000) was expended for the cost of a railroad siding leading
to the Farm Show Building and for improving the grounds surround-
ing the same, which amount was not contemplated at the time of the
passage of the act to which this is a supplement; and .

Whereas, The cost of grading, paving, drainage and terracing around
South Office Building, Number Two, and for park lights and exterior
bu'lding, was underestimated by one hundred forty thousand dollars
($140,000) ; and ) )

‘Whereas, On October third, one thousand nine hundred and thirty,
4 fire oceurred in the auditorium of South Office Building, Number
Two, causing substantial damage to the building; and L

‘Whereas, The contractors who were erecting South Office Building,
Number Two, disputed their lability to repair the damage caused by



118 ' APPROPRIATION ACTS,

said fire and litigation was necessary to adjudicate the respective
liabilities of the Commonwealth and said contractors; and

‘Whereas, Litigation is still pending with respect to the liability
of said contractors involvng approximately two hundred thousand
dollars ($200,000) of fire damage; and

‘Whereas, The main contractor has gone into the hands of a receiver
and it will be necessary for the Commonwealth to cause another con-
tractor or other contractors to complete the building and to "pay such
eontractor or contractors for so doing, pending collection by the Com-
monwealth from the surety company of the cost-of complet on; and

‘Whereas, It is estimated that for all purposes incident to the com-
pletion of South Office Building, Number Two, an. additional sum of
one million dollars ($1,000,000) may be required, of which, however,
all or the major portion thereof will subsequently be collected from
the several contractors or their sureties.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the sum of one million one
hundred eighty thousand dollars ($1,180,000) .s hereby appropriated
to the Department of Property and Supplies for the purpose of com-
pleting the erection and construection of South Office Building, Num-
Ler Two, and for grading, paving and terracing around said build ng
when completed, and for exterior lighting of the building and the
park surrounding it.

Sect on 2.' As much of the appropriation made by this act as shall
not he required for the purposes specified in section one of this act
shall lapse into the General Fund of the State Treasury immediately
upon the filing by the Secretary of Property and Supplies, with the
Audltor' General and State Treasurer, of a certificate stating that
there will be no further expenditures from said appropriation.

Section 3. This act shall be effective immediatel its ap-
proval by the Governor: lately upon Its ap

ArproveED—The 27th day of June, A. D. 1981, in the sum of $785,-

000. T withhold my approval from the remainder : e
tion Igeeause of insufficient State revenue. ¢ of said approp

GIFFORD PINCHOT.



	00000073
	00000074
	00000075
	00000076
	00000077
	00000078
	00000079
	00000080
	00000081
	00000082
	00000083
	00000084
	00000085
	00000086
	00000087
	00000088
	00000089
	00000090
	00000091
	00000092
	00000093
	00000094
	00000095
	00000096
	00000097
	00000098
	00000099
	00000100
	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018

